

2022/23 REVENUE BUDGET

Fees and Charges

PERTH & KINROSS COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES - ENVIRONMENT CHARGES

CHARGES EFFECTIVE 1ST APRIL 2022 - VAT @ 20%

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
1: COMMERCIAL & DOMESTIC WASTE CHARGES						
GENERAL WASTE COLLECTION & DISPOSAL CHARGES	⊣ l					
(PER CONTAINER/PER UPLIFT)						
Bin Size						
140 ltr	£3.40	£0.00	£3.40	£3.45	£0.00	£3.45
240 ltr	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00
330 ltr	£5.85	£0.00	£5.85	£6.10	£0.00	£6.10
360 ltr	£6.20	£0.00	£6.20	£6.50	£0.00	£6.50
500 ltr	£8.80	£0.00	£8.80	£9.20	£0.00	£9.20
660 ltr	£10.85	£0.00	£10.85	£11.30	£0.00	£11.30
770 ltr	£12.25	£0.00	£12.25	£12.80	£0.00	£12.80
1000 ltr	£15.15	£0.00	£15.15	£15.90	£0.00	£15.90
1100 ltr	£16.40	£0.00	£16.40	£17.30	£0.00	£17.30
1280 ltr	£18.70	£0.00	£18.70	£19.70	£0.00	£19.70
RECYCLING SERVICES (PER CONTAINER/PER UPLIFT)						
Glass:						
180 ltr Mixed Glass (Only available to existing customers)	£3.00	£0.00	£3.00	£3.00	£0.00	£3.00
180 ltr Segregated Clear Glass (Only available to existing customers)	£2.00	£0.00	£2.00	£2.00	£0.00	£2.00
180 ltr Segregated Brown Glass (Only available to existing customers)	£2.00	£0.00	£2.00	£2.00	£0.00	£2.00
180 ltr Segregated Green Glass (Only available to existing customers)	£2.00	£0.00	£2.00	£2.00	£0.00	£2.00
240 ltr Mixed Glass	£3.00	£0.00	£3.00	£3.00	£0.00	£3.00
240 ltr Segregated Clear Glass	£2.00	£0.00	£2.00	£2.00	£0.00	£2.00
240 ltr Segregated Brown Glass	£2.00	£0.00	£2.00	£2.00	£0.00	£2.00
240 ltr Segregated Green Glass	£2.00	£0.00	£2.00	£2.00	£0.00	£2.00
Dry Mixed Recyclate:						
120 ltr (Only available to existing customers)	£2.40	£0.00	£2.40	£2.40	£0.00	£2.40
140 ltr	£2.50	£0.00	£2.50	£2.50	£0.00	£2.50
240 ltr	£2.90	£0.00	£2.90	£2.90	£0.00	£2.90
360 ltr	£3.30	£0.00	£3.30	£3.30	£0.00	£3.30
500 ltr	£4.80	£0.00	£4.80	£4.80	£0.00	£4.80
660 ltr	£5.40	£0.00	£5.40	£5.40	£0.00	£5.40
770 ltr	£5.70	£0.00	£5.70	£5.70	£0.00	£5.70
1100 ltr	£7.00	£0.00	£7.00	£7.00	£0.00	£7.00
1280 ltr	£7.70	£0.00	£7.70	£7.70	£0.00	£7.70
	III.					

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
Paper & Cardboard			, (, ,			, ,
120 ltr (Only available to existing customers)	£2.35	£0.00	£2.35	£2.35	£0.00	£2.35
140 ltr	£2.35	£0.00	£2.35	£2.35	£0.00	£2.35
240 ltr	£2.50	£0.00	£2.50	£2.50	£0.00	£2.50
360 ltr	£3.50	£0.00	£3.50	£3.50	£0.00	£3.50
500 ltr	£3.60	£0.00	£3.60	£3.60	£0.00	£3.60
660 ltr	£3.75	£0.00	£3.75	£3.75	£0.00	£3.75
770 ltr	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00
1100 ltr	£6.80	£0.00	£6.80	£6.80	£0.00	£6.80
1280 ltr	£6.80	£0.00	£6.80	£6.80	£0.00	£6.80
Garden Waste:						
240 ltr	£3.70	£0.00	£3.70	£4.05	£0.00	£4.05
360 ltr	£4.70	£0.00	£4.70	£5.25	£0.00	£5.25
Food Waste:						
120 ltr (Only available to existing customers)	£4.70	£0.00	£4.70	£4.70	£0.00	£4.70
140 ltr	£4.90	£0.00	£4.90	£4.90	£0.00	£4.90
180 ltr (Only available to existing customers)	£5.40	£0.00	£5.40	£5.40	£0.00	£5.40
Front End Loader:						
General Waste	£105.00	£0.00	£105.00	£105.00	£0.00	£105.00
Cardboard Waste	£30.00	£0.00	£30.00	£30.00	£0.00	£30.00
FEL Excess Weight Charge for General Waste (Per Kg)	£0.14	£0.00	£0.14	£0.14	£0.00	£0.14
Bells:						
Clear Glass	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
Brown Glass	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
Green Glass	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
Mixed Glass	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
DMR	£27.00	£0.00	£27.00	£27.00	£0.00	£27.00
Waste Transfer Note - Annual Charge	£25.00	£0.00	£25.00	£30.00	£0.00	£30.00
(For all commercial uplift customers; covers general waste and recycling waste)						
MISCELLANEOUS						
Trade Waste Sacks (x 50)	£82.00	£0.00	£82.00	£97.00	£0.00	£97.00
Trade Waste Sack Delivery Charge	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00
Trade Waste Labels (x 50)	£82.00	£0.00	£82.00	£97.00	£0.00	£97.00
Green Cardboard Labels (x 50)	£54.00	£0.00	£54.00	£59.00	£0.00	£59.00
Pink Refuse Sack (x 50)	£2.67	£0.53	£3.20	£2.67	£0.53	£3.20
Bulky Uplift (allows for up to 5 bulky items)	£35.00	£0.00	£35.00	£35.00	£0.00	£35.00
Special Uplift Service - Quote on Request	QUOTE ON REQUEST	£0.00	QUOTE ON REQUEST	QUOTE ON REQUEST	£0.00	QUOTE ON REQUEST
Contaminated Bin Uplift	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00
Outranimated Din Opint	25.00	20.00	20.00	25.00	20.00	23.00

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
Domestic Garden Waste - Annual Permit/Per Bin (Max. 2 x 240 ltr bins per household)	£40.00	£0.00	£40.00	£40.00	£0.00	£40.00
Internal Food Bin (30 ltr)	£37.21	£7.44	£44.65	£37.21	£7.44	£44.65
Internal Food Bin (60 ltr)	£57.58	£11.52	£69.10	£57.58	£11.52	£69.10
Food Waste Recycling Sacks (x 15)	£1.33	£0.27	£1.60	£1.33	£0.27	£1.60
DMR Sack (x 15)	£15.90	£0.00	£15.90	£18.00	£0.00	£18.00
Compostable Caddy Liners (x 26)	£1.04	£0.21	£1.25	£1.04	£0.21	£1.25
240L Clear Liners (x100)	£20.83	£4.17	£25.00	£20.83	£4.17	£25.00
Continental Container Purchase/Delivery/Handling:						
140 ltr	£20.96	£4.19	£25.15	£20.96	£4.19	£25.15
240 ltr	£24.08	£4.82	£28.90	£24.08	£4.82	£28.90
360 ltr	£40.00	£8.00	£48.00	£40.00	£8.00	£48.00
360 ltr (lockable)	£70.00	£14.00	£84.00	£70.00	£14.00	£84.00
500 ltr	£314.58	£62.92	£377.50	£314.58	£62.92	£377.50
660 ltr	£303.88	£60.77	£364.65	£303.88	£60.77	£364.65
770 ltr	£303.88	£60.77	£364.65	£303.88	£60.77	£364.65
1100 ltr	£317.79	£63.56	£381.35	£317.79	£63.56	£381.35
1280 ltr	£375.46	£75.09	£450.55	£375.46	£75.09	£450.55
Object to the	005.00	05.40	004.40	005.00	05.40	004.40
Slam Locks	£25.92	£5.18	£31.10	£25.92	£5.18	£31.10
* Note: Prices for customers outwith Perth & Kinross local authority area may vary from	above and be subject to c	hange				
PUBLIC CONVENIENCES						
Charge per visit	£0.50	£0.00	£0.50	£0.50	£0.00	£0.50
WASTE DISCHARGE FACILITIES Motorhome/Campervan - Charge per empty				£10.00	£2.00	£12.00
COMMERCIAL AND DOMESTIC SKIP HIRE CHARGES FOR	-					
RECYCLABLE AND COMPOSTABLE WASTE IN (8, 10, 12 & 16 CUBE)						
<u>Timber</u>	II .					
<u>Zone</u>						
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton	£33.15 + £6.90/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£33.15 + £6.90/tonne	£35.00 + £6.90/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£35.00 + £6.90/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£87.55 + £6.90/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£87.55 + £6.90/tonne	£99.20 + £6.90/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£99.20 + £6.90/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£185.90 + £6.90/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£185.90 + £6.90/tonne	£212.15 + £6.90/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£212.15 + £6.90/tonne

			Total			Total
	Channa			Charac		
	Charge 21/22	VAT	Charge 21/22 (Inc VAT)	Charge 22/23	VAT	Charge 22/23 (Inc VAT)
	21/22	VAI	21/22 (IIIC VAT)	22/23	VAI	22/23 (IIIC VAT)
COMMERCIAL AND DOMESTIC SKIP HIRE CHARGES FOR RECYCLABLE AND COMPOSTABLE WASTE IN (8, 10, 12 & 16 CUBE)	II .					
RECTCLABLE AND COMPOSTABLE WASTE IN (6, 10, 12 & 16 COBE)	II .					
Inart	II .					
Inert Zone	II .					
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton	£33.15 + £24.40/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£33.15 + £24.40/tonne	£35.00 + £25.40/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£35.00 + £25.40/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£87.55 + £24.40/tonne	Applied as appropriate Applied as appropriate		£99.20 + £25.40/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£99.20 + £25.40/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£185.90 + £24.40/tonne		£185.90 + £24.40/tonne	£212.15 + £25.40/tonne		£212.15 + £25.40/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Financia but within FRC boundary	£165.90 + £24.40/t01111e	Applied as appropriate	£105.90 + £24.40/t01111e	£212.13 + £23.40/t0111le	Applied as appropriate	£212.15 + £25.40/toffile
COMMEDIAL AND DOMESTIC SVID HIDE CHARGES FOR	+					
COMMERCIAL AND DOMESTIC SKIP HIRE CHARGES FOR RECYCLABLE AND COMPOSTABLE WASTE IN (8, 10, 12 & 16 CUBE)	II .					
NEOTOEABLE AND COMIT COTABLE WAGTE IN (C, 10, 12 & 10 COBE)	II .					
Metals	II .					
Zone	II .					
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton	£33.15 + £0.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£33.15 + £0.00/tonne	£35.00 + £0.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£35.00 + £0.00/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£87.55 + £0.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£87.55 + £0.00/tonne	£99.20 + £0.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£99.20 + £0.00/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£185.90 + £0.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate		£212.15 + £0.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£212.15 + £0.00/tonne
5 Stor 20 Hillion Horit Flatton but Within 1 No boundary	2100.00 1 20.00/1011110	ripplied de appropriate	2100.00 1 20.00/1011110	22 12:10 1 20:00/1011110	rippiiod do appropriato	2212.10 1 20.00/1011110
COMMERCIAL AND DOMESTIC SKIP HIRE CHARGES FOR	1					
RECYCLABLE AND COMPOSTABLE WASTE IN (8, 10, 12 & 16 CUBE)	II .					
1,7,7, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1,	II .					
Garden	II .					
Zone	II .					
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton	£33.15 + £34.85/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£33.15 + £34.85/tonne	£35.00 + £39.30/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£35.00 + £39.30/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£87.55 + £34.85/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£87.55 + £34.85/tonne	£99.20 + £39.30/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£99.20 + £39.30/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£185.90 + £34.85/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£185.90 + £34.85/tonne	£212.15 + £39.30/tonne		£212.15 + £39.30/tonne
·						
COMMERCIAL AND DOMESTIC SKIP HIRE CHARGE FOR	1					
RECYCLABLE AND COMPOSTABLE WASTE IN (35 & 40 CUBE)	II .					
	II .					
<u>Timber</u>	II .					
<u>Zone</u>	II .					
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton	£43.60 + £6.90/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£43.60 + £6.90/tonne	£47.90 + £6.90/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£47.90 + £6.90/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£115.60 + £6.90/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£115.60 + £6.90/tonne	£135.00 + £6.90/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£135.00 + £6.90/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£245.55 + £6.90/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£245.55 + £6.90/tonne	£288.60 + £6.90/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£288.60 + £6.90/tonne
COMMERCIAL AND DOMESTIC SKIP HIRE CHARGE FOR						
RECYCLABLE AND COMPOSTABLE WASTE IN (35 & 40 CUBE)	II .					
<u>Inert</u>				I		
<u>Zone</u>						
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton	£43.60 + £24.40/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£43.60 + £24.40/tonne	£47.90 + £25.40/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£47.90 + £25.40/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£115.60 + £24.40/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£115.60 + £24.40/tonne	£135.00 + £25.40/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£135.00 + £25.40/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£245.55 + £24.40/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£245.55 + £24.40/tonne	£288.60 + £25.40/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£288.60 + £25.40/tonne

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
COMMERCIAL AND DOMESTIC SKIP HIRE CHARGE FOR			,			,
RECYCLABLE AND COMPOSTABLE WASTE IN (35 & 40 CUBE)						
<u>Metals</u>						
<u>Zone</u>						
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton	£43.60 + £0.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£43.60 + £0.00/tonne	£47.90 + £0.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£47.90 + £0.00/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£115.60 + £0.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£115.60 + £0.00/tonne	£135.00 + £0.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£135.00 + £0.00/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£245.55 + £0.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£245.55 + £0.00/tonne	£288.60 + £0.00/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£288.60 + £0.00/tonne
COMMERCIAL AND DOMESTIC SKIP HIRE CHARGE FOR RECYCLABLE AND COMPOSTABLE WASTE IN (35 & 40 CUBE)						
Garden						
Garden Zone	II .					
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton	£43.60 + £34.85/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£43.60 + £34.85/tonne	£47.90 + £39.30/tonne	Applied as appropriate	£47.90 + £39.30/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£115.60 + £34.85/tonne		£115.60 + £34.85/tonne	£135.00 + £39.30/tonne		
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£245.55 + £34.85/tonne		£245.55 + £34.85/tonne		11	£288.60 + £39.30/tonne
5 Over 20 miles norm manoribut within 1 No boundary	2240.00 T 204.00/(01110	другой аз арргорпате	22-3.33 1 2333/toffic	2200.00 1 200.00/10/11/10	дрией из арргорнию	2200.00 1 200.00/(01)
COMMERCIAL AND DOMESTIC SKIP EXCESS HIRE CHARGE	1					
Small Skips (8 / 10 / 12 / 16 Cube) - All Locations	£1.00/day	Applied as Appropriate	£1.00/day	Full 7 c	day hire charge will be app	plied for
Large Skips (35 / 40 Cube) - All Locations	£2.00/day	Applied as Appropriate	£2.00/day	each	additional 7 days or part t	hereof
Account Customers (Commercial Waste Uplifts) - All Locations - Hire charge allows	for 28 days of skip hire on site					
* Note: Commercial skip hire charges will be Outwith Scope for VAT						
* Note: Domestic/Household skip hire charges will be liable for Standard Rate VAT charge						
HOUSEHOLD SKIP HIRE (8 & 10 CUBE - MAX CAPACITY 2.5 TONNES)						
Zone						
1 - Less than 5 miles from Friarton	£33.15 + £124.80/tonne	£0.00	£33.15 + £124.80/tonne	£35.00 + £129.00/tonne	£0.00	£35.00 + £129.00/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£87.55 + £124.80/tonne	£0.00	£87.55 + £124.80/tonne	£99.20 + £129.00/tonne	£0.00	£99.20 + £129.00/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£185.90 + £124.80/tonne	£0.00	£185.90 + £124.80/tonne	£212.15 + £129.00/tonne	£0.00	£212.15 + £129.00/tonne
HOUSEHOLD SKIP HIRE (12 CUBE - MAX CAPACITY 4 TONNES)						
Zone	000 45 - 212122		000 15 015 55 5	007.00		005.00
1 - Less than 5 miles from Friarton	£33.15 + £124.80/tonne	£0.00	£33.15 + £124.80/tonne	£35.00 + £129.00/tonne	£0.00	£35.00 + £129.00/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£87.55 + £124.80/tonne	£0.00	£87.55 + £124.80/tonne	£99.20 + £129.00/tonne	£0.00	£99.20 + £129.00/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£185.90 + £124.80/tonne	0.00£	£185.90 + £124.80/tonne	£212.15 + £129.00/tonne	£0.00	£212.15 + £129.00/tonne

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
HOUSEHOLD SKIP HIRE (16 CUBE - MAX CAPACITY 5 TONNES)						
7	ll .					
Zone 1 - Less than 5 miles from Friarton	£33.15 + £124.80/tonne	£0.00	£33.15 + £124.80/tonne	£35.00 + £129.00/tonne	£0.00	£35.00 + £129.00/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£87.55 + £124.80/tonne	£0.00	£87.55 + £124.80/tonne	£99.20 + £129.00/tonne	£0.00	£99.20 + £129.00/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£185.90 + £124.80/tonne	£0.00	£185.90 + £124.80/tonne	£212.15 + £129.00/tonne	£0.00	£212.15 + £129.00/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Finanton but within FRG boundary	£165.90 + £124.60/t01ille	20.00	£105.90 + £124.00/t01ine	£212.13 + £129.00/t0111le	20.00	£212.13 + £129.00/t0111le
COMMERCIAL SKIP HIRE (UP TO 16 CUBE)	ii -					
Zone						
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton	£33.15 + £124.80/tonne	£0.00	£33.15 + £124.80/tonne	£35.00 + £129.00/tonne	£0.00	£35.00 + £129.00/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£87.55 + £124.80/tonne	£0.00	£87.55 + £124.80/tonne	£99.20 + £129.00/tonne	£0.00	£99.20 + £129.00/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£185.90 + £124.80/tonne	£0.00	£185.90 + £124.80/tonne	£212.15 + £129.00/tonne	£0.00	£212.15 + £129.00/tonne
COMMERCIAL SKIP HIRE (35 & 40 CUBE)						
COMMERCIAL SKIP TIKE (35 & 40 COBE)						
<u>Zone</u>						
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton	£43.60 + £124.80/tonne	£0.00	£43.60 + £124.80/tonne	£47.90 + £129.00/tonne	£0.00	£47.90 + £129.00/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£115.60 + £124.80/tonne	£0.00	£115.60 + £124.80/tonne	£135.00 + £129.00/tonne	£0.00	£135.00 + £129.00/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£245.55 + £124.80/tonne	£0.00	£245.55 + £124.80/tonne	£288.60 + £129.00/tonne	£0.00	£288.60 + £129.00/tonne
GENERAL WASTE TIPPING AT RECYCLING CENTRES						
Category 1 - Light Van - Part Load	£26.83	£5.37	£32.20	£28.71	£5.74	£34.45
Category 1 - Light Van - Full Load	£53.67	£10.73	£64.40	£57.42	£11.48	£68.90
Category 2 - Panel Van or Small Trailer (up to 1/2 tonne) - Part Load	£39.96	£7.99	£47.95	£42.25	£8.45	£50.70
Category 2 - Panel Van or Small Trailer (up to 1/2 tonne) - Full Load	£79.92	£15.98	£95.90	£84.50	£16.90	£101.40
Category 3 - Large Trailer (over 1/2 tonne) - Part Load	£43.71	£8.74	£52.45	£46.08	£9.22	£55.30
Category 3 - Large Trailer (over 1/2 tonne) - Full Load	£87.42	£17.48	£104.90	£92.21	£18.44	£110.65
CARDEN WASTE TIRRING AT RECYCLING CENTRES						
GARDEN WASTE TIPPING AT RECYCLING CENTRES	C7 17	C1 42	C0 C0	00.00	C1 80	C40.90
Category 1 - Light Van - Part Load	£7.17	£1.43 £2.87	£8.60 £17.20	£9.00 £18.00	£1.80 £3.60	£10.80 £21.60
Category 1 - Light Van - Full Load	£14.33 £9.63	£2.87 £1.92	£17.20 £11.55	£18.00	£3.60 £2.35	£21.60 £14.08
Category 2 - Panel Van or Small Trailer (up to 1/2 tonne) - Part Load Category 2 - Panel Van or Small Trailer (up to 1/2 tonne) - Full Load	£19.21	£3.84	£11.55	£23.50	£4.70	£28.20
	£19.21	£3.64 £2.93	£23.05 £17.60	£17.46	£3.49	£20.95
Category 3 - Large Trailer (over 1/2 tonne) - Part Load	£29.29	£5.86	£17.60	£34.92	£6.98	£41.90
Category 3 - Large Trailer (over 1/2 tonne) - Full Load	129.29	15.00	233.15	134.92	10.90	141.90
INERT WASTE TIPPING AT RECYCLING CENTRES						
Category 1 - Light Van - Part Load	£8.21	£1.64	£9.85	£9.46	£1.89	£11.35
Category 1 - Light Van - Full Load	£16.33	£3.27	£19.60	£18.92	£3.78	£22.70
Category 2 - Panel Van or Small Trailer (up to 1/2 tonne) - Part Load	£11.25	£2.25	£13.50	£12.67	£2.53	£15.20
Category 2 - Panel Van or Small Trailer (up to 1/2 tonne) - Full Load	£22.46	£4.49	£26.95	£25.25	£5.05	£30.30
Category 3 - Large Trailer (over 1/2 tonne) - Part Load	£12.46	£2.49	£14.95	£13.92	£2.78	£16.70
Category 3 - Large Trailer (over 1/2 tonne) - Full Load	£24.92	£4.98	£29.90	£27.79	£5.56	£33.35

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
TIMBER WASTE TIPPING AT RECYCLING CENTRES						
Category 1 - Light Van - Full Load	£1.71	£0.34	£2.05	£3.71	£0.74	£4.45
Category 2 - Panel Van or Small Trailer (up to 1/2 tonne) - Full Load	£3.46	£0.69	£4.15	£5.92	£1.18	£7.10
Category 3 - Large Trailer (over 1/2 tonne) - Full Load	£6.92	£1.38	£8.30	£8.00	£1.60	£9.60
FRIARTON WEIGHBRIDGE (PER TONNE)	-					
Inert Waste	£24.42/tonne	£4.88/tonne	£29.30/tonne	£25.42/tonne	£5.08/tonne	£30.50/tonne
Garden Waste	£34.83/tonne	£6.97/tonne	£41.80/tonne	£39.29/tonne	£7.86/tonne	£47.15/tonne
General Waste	£124.79/tonne	£24.96/tonne	£149.75/tonne	£129.00/tonne	£25.80/tonne	£154.80/tonne
Timber Waste	£6.92/tonne	£1.38/tonne	£8.30/tonne	£6.92/tonne	£1.38/tonne	£8.30/tonne
DRY MIXED RECYCLATE COMMERCIAL SKIP HIRE (UP TO 16 CUBE) Zone	1					
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton	£33.15 + £43.15/tonne	£0.00	£33.15 + £43.15/tonne	£35.00 + £43.15/tonne	£0.00	£35.00 + £43.15/tonne
2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£87.55 + £43.15/tonne	£0.00	£87.55 + £43.15/tonne	£99.20 + £43.15/tonne	£0.00	£99.20 + £43.15/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£185.90 + £43.15/tonne	20.00	£185.90 + £43.15/tonne	£212.15 + £43.15/tonne	£0.00	£212.15 + £43.15/tonne
COMMERCIAL FOOD WASTE COMMERCIAL SKIP HIRE (UP TO 16 CUBE)	1					
Zone	£33.15 + £20.40/tonne	00.00	000 45 - 000 40/	£35.00 + £20.40/tonne	00.00	005.00 - 000.40/
1 - Up to 5 miles from Friarton 2 - Between 5 & 20 miles from Friarton	£87.55 + £20.40/tonne	£0.00 £0.00	£33.15 + £20.40/tonne £87.55 + £20.40/tonne	£99.20 + £20.40/tonne	£0.00	£35.00 + £20.40/tonne £99.20 + £20.40/tonne
3 - Over 20 miles from Friarton but within PKC boundary	£185.90 + £20.40/tonne	£0.00	£185.90 + £20.40/tonne	£212.15 + £20.40/tonne	£0.00	£212.15 + £20.40/tonne
COMMERCIAL AND DOMESTIC SKIP EXCESS HIRE CHARGE						
Small Skips (8 / 10 / 12 / 16 Cube) - All Locations	£1.00/day	Applied as Appropriate	£1.00/day	Full 7 day hire charge will be applied for		
Large Skips (35 / 40 Cube) - All Locations	£2.00/day	Applied as Appropriate	£2.00/day	each additional 7 days or part thereof		
Account Customers (Commercial Waste Uplifts) - All Locations - Hire charge allows for	28 days of skip hire on site					

			Total	2.		Total
	Charge 21/22	VAT	Charge 21/22 (Inc VAT)	Charge 22/23	VAT	Charge 22/23 (Inc VAT)
2: NORTH INCH GOLF COURSE CHARGES						
FULL SEASON TICKET (7 DAY TICKET) - 1ST APRIL - 31ST MARCH						
Adult	£379.00	£0.00	£379.00	£389.00	£0.00	£389.00
Senior/Concession	£329.00	£0.00	£329.00	£339.00	£0.00	£339.00
Youth (18 - 21yrs)	£85.00	£0.00	£85.00	£89.00	£0.00	£89.00
Intermediate (22 - 25yrs)	£139.00	£0.00	£139.00	£145.00	£0.00	£145.00
Young Adult (26 -29yrs)	£229.00	£0.00	£229.00	£239.00	£0.00	£239.00
Junior (17 yrs and under)	£20.00	£0.00	£20.00	£20.00	£0.00	£20.00
17 MONTHS FOR THE PRICE OF 12						
Adult (1st November each year)	£379.00	£0.00	£379.00	£389.00	£0.00	£389.00
Senior/Concession (1st November each year)	£329.00	£0.00	£329.00	£339.00	£0.00	£339.00
Young Adult (1st November each year)	£229.00	£0.00	£229.00	£239.00	£0.00	£239.00
Intermediate (1st November each year)	£139.00	£0.00	£139.00	£145.00	£0.00	£145.00
Youth (1st November each year)	£85.00	£0.00	£85.00	£89.00	£0.00	£89.00
Junior (1st November each year)	£20.00	£0.00	£20.00	£20.00	£0.00	£20.00
Family Membership - 1 free junior season ticket with purchase of Adult/Senior ticket	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
Get into Golf - Restricted times of play on full golf course - 2 year only before upgrading	£125.00	£0.00	£125.00	£130.00	£0.00	£130.00
Corporate Golf Season Ticket - golf day for up to 20 players plus 50 green fee vouchers	£1,000.00	£200.00	£1,200.00	£1,000.00	£200.00	£1,200.00
Par-3 Course Season Ticket	£65.00	£0.00	£65.00	£69.00	£0.00	£69.00

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
SUMMER 18 HOLE ROUNDS 1ST APRIL TO 31ST OCT						
Adult (weekday)	£20.00	£0.00	£20.00	£22.00	£0.00	£22.00
Adult (weekend)	£24.00	£0.00	£24.00	£26.00	£0.00	£26.00
Adult 10 round ticket	£180.00	£0.00	£180.00	£190.00	£0.00	£190.00
One Week Multi Play Ticket	£50.00	£0.00	£50.00	£55.00	£0.00	£55.00
One Month Multi Play Ticket	£100.00	£0.00	£100.00	£110.00	£0.00	£110.00
Senior/Concession (weekday)	£19.00	£0.00	£19.00	£21.00	£0.00	£21.00
Senior/Concession (weekend)	£23.00	£0.00	£23.00	£25.00	£0.00	£25.00
Senior/Concession 10 round ticket	£170.00	£0.00	£170.00	£180.00	£0.00	£180.00
Members Guest (any day)	£14.00	£0.00	£14.00	£15.00	£0.00	£15.00
Twilight (weekday after 5.30pm)	£17.00	£0.00	£17.00	£19.00	£0.00	£19.00
Twilight (weekend after 3pm)	£19.00	£0.00	£19.00	£21.00	£0.00	£21.00
Junior (17 yrs and under weekday)	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00
Junior (17 yrs and under weekend)	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00
Short Course Adult/Senior/Concession Round	£6.00	£0.00	£6.00	£6.00	£0.00	£6.00
Short Course Junior Round	£3.00	£0.00	£3.00	£3.00	£0.00	£3.00
Family Ticket - 1 free junior greenfee with purchase of Adult / Senior greenfee	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
SUMMER 9 HOLE ROUNDS 1ST APRIL TO 31ST OCT (1HR 45 MIN MAXIMUM PLAY)						
Adult weekday	£14.00	£0.00	£14.00	£14.00	£0.00	£14.00
Adult weekend	£16.00	£0.00	£16.00	£16.00	£0.00	£16.00
Senior/Concession weekday	£12.00	£0.00	£12.00	£12.00	£0.00	£12.00
Senior/Concession weekend	£14.00	£0.00	£14.00	£14.00	£0.00	£14.00
Family Ticket - 1 free junior greenfee with purchase of Adult/Senior greenfee	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
SUMMER 6 HOLE ROUNDS 1ST APRIL TO 31ST OCT (1HR 10MINS MAXIMUM PLAY)						
Adult weekday	£8.00	£0.00	£8.00	£8.00	£0.00	£8.00
Adult weekend	£10.00	£0.00	£10.00	£10.00	£0.00	£10.00
Senior/Concession weekday	£7.00	£0.00	£7.00	£7.00	£0.00	£7.00
Senior/Concession weekend	£8.00	£0.00	£8.00	£8.00	£0.00	£8.00
Family Ticket - 1 free junior greenfee with purchase of Adult/Senior greenfee	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
WINTER ROUNDS 1ST NOV TO 31ST MARCH						
Adult (any day)	£15.00	£0.00	£15.00	£15.00	£0.00	£15.00
Senior/Concession (any day)	£15.00	£0.00	£15.00	£15.00	£0.00	£15.00
Members Guest (any day)	£8.00	£0.00	£8.00	£8.00	£0.00	£8.00
Junior (17 yrs and under any day)	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00
Winter Greens (all categories)	£8.00	£0.00	£8.00	£8.00	£0.00	£8.00
Family Ticket - 1 free junior greenfee with purchase of Adult/Senior greenfee	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
GROUP DISCOUNT (SUMMER ONLY)	1					
All categories (weekday -min 8 required)	£18.00	£0.00	£18.00	£20.00	£0.00	£20.00
All categories (weekend -min 8 required)	£20.00	£0.00	£20.00	£22.00	£0.00	£22.00
Online Adult Off Peak weekday 4 ball deal (11am-2pm)	£68.00	£0.00	£68.00	£76.00	£0.00	£76.00
Online Adult Off Peak weekday 2 ball deal (11am-2pm)	£36.00	£0.00	£36.00	£40.00	£0.00	£40.00
Online Adult Off Peak weekend 4 ball deal (11am-2pm)	£76.00	£0.00	£76.00	£84.00	£0.00	£84.00
Online Adult Off Peak weekend 2 ball deal (11am-2pm)	£42.00	£0.00	£42.00	£46.00	£0.00	£46.00
MICELLANEOUS						
Trolley Hire	£3.33	£0.67	£4.00	£3.33	£0.67	£4.00
Buggy Hire	£13.33	£2.67	£16.00	£13.33	£2.67	£16.00
Putting	£1.00	£0.00	£1.00	£1.00	£0.00	£1.00
Football	£0.83	£0.17	£1.00	£0.83	£0.17	£1.00
FOOTGOLF ROUNDS 1ST APRIL TO 31ST MAR						
Footgolf Adult 9 holes	£7.00	£0.00	£7.00	£7.00	£0.00	£7.00
Footgolf Adult 18 holes	£10.00	£0.00	£10.00	£10.00	£0.00	£10.00
Footgolf Senior/Concession 9 holes	£6.00	£0.00	£6.00	£6.00	£0.00	£6.00
Footgolf Senior/Concession 18 holes	£9.00	£0.00	£9.00	£9.00	£0.00	£9.00
Footgolf Junior 9 holes	£4.00	£0.00	£4.00	£4.00	£0.00	£4.00
Footgolf Junior 18 holes	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00
Footgolf Family 9 holes (2x Adults & 2x Juniors)	£16.00	£0.00	£16.00	£16.00	£0.00	£16.00
Footgolf Family 18 holes (2x Adults & 2x Juniors)	£20.00	£0.00	£20.00	£20.00	0.03	£20.00
FOOTGOLF GROUPS AND PROMOTIONS 1ST APRIL TO 31ST MAR						
Footgolf Adult 4 ball deal 9 holes	£22.00	£0.00	£22.00	£22.00	£0.00	£22.00
Footgolf Adult 4 ball deal 18 holes	£30.00	£0.00	£30.00	£30.00	£0.00	£30.00
Footgolf Adult Group 18 holes (min 8 required)	£7.00	£0.00	£7.00	£7.00	£0.00	£7.00
Footgolf Senior/Concession Group 18 holes (min 8 required)	£6.00	£0.00	£6.00	£6.00	£0.00	£6.00
Footgolf Junior Group 18 holes (min 8 required)	£4.00	£0.00	£4.00	£4.00	£0.00	£4.00

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
3: FOOTBALL PITCHES & PARKS EVENTS CHARGES						
PERTH FOOTBALL PITCHES						
Adult (Season 11 a-side incl changing facilities where available & training)	£540.00	£0.00	£540.00	£556.00	£0.00	£556.00
Adult (Per Game 11 a-side)	£45.00	£0.00	£45.00	£46.00	£0.00	£46.00
Adult (Season 7 a-side)	£314.00	£0.00	£314.00	£323.00	£0.00	£323.00
Adult (Per Game 7 a-side)	£26.00	£0.00	£26.00	£27.00	£0.00	£27.00
Junior Under 18 Years (Season 11 a-side incl changing facilities where available & training)	£225.00	£0.00	£225.00	£232.00	£0.00	£232.00
Junior Under 18 Years (Per Game 11 a-side)	£18.00	£0.00	£18.00	£18.00	£0.00	£18.00
Junior Under 18 Years (Season 7 a-side)	£135.00	£0.00	£135.00	£139.00	£0.00	£139.00
Junior Under 18 Years (Per Game 7 a-side)	£11.00	£0.00	£11.00	£11.00	£0.00	£11.00
OUTWITH PERTH FOOTBALL PITCHES						
Adult (Season 11 a-side incl changing facilities where available & training)	£412.00	£0.00	£412.00	£424.00	£0.00	£424.00
Adult (Per Game 11 a-side)	£35.00	£0.00	£35.00	£36.00	£0.00	£36.00
Junior Under 18 Years (Season 11 a-side incl changing facilities where available & training)	£204.00	£0.00	£204.00	£210.00	£0.00	£210.00
Junior Under 18 Years (Per Game 11 a-side)	£17.00	£0.00	£17.00	£17.00	£0.00	£17.00
Junior Under 18 Years (Season 7 a-side)	£102.00	£0.00	£102.00	£105.00	£0.00	£105.00
Junior Under 18 Years (Per Game 7 a-side)	£8.50	£0.00	£8.50	£9.00	£0.00	£9.00
PARKS EVENTS						
Commercial Bookings Per Day (North Inch, South Inch & Lesser South Inch)	£355.00	£0.00	£355.00	£367.00	£0.00	£367.00
Commercial Bookings Per Day (Other parks & opens spaces across Perth & Kinross)	£146.00	£0.00	£146.00	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00
Commercial Bookings Refundable Deposit (subject to recovery of any costs incurred)	£530.00	£0.00	£530.00	£546.00	£0.00	£546.00
Non Commercial Bookings (up to 100 expected attendees)	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
Non Commercial Bookings (101 to 500 expected attendees)	£59.00	£0.00	£59.00	£61.00	£0.00	£61.00
Non Commercial Bookings (501 to 1000 expected attendees)	£88.00	£0.00	£88.00	£91.00	£0.00	£91.00
Non Commercial Bookings (1000+ expected attendees)	£117.00	£0.00	£117.00	£121.00	£0.00	£121.00
Balloon Flights	£24.00	£0.00	£24.00	£25.00	£0.00	£25.00
Small Enterprise Commercial Bookings	£60.00	£0.00	£60.00	£62.00	£0.00	£62.00
Refundable Deposit For Large Events (Reinstatement Works)	£5,000.00	£0.00	£5,000.00	£5,000.00	£0.00	£5,000.00
Facilities Cleaning Recharge	Full Cost Recovery					
Concession - Day Rate	£21.00	£0.00	£21.00	£22.00	£0.00	£22.00
Mobile Food Operators - fee per month	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00
Note: Football Pitches - 20% discount will be given for Season bookings if paid in one payment by specified cut-off date. Note: Event Parking - 25% of all parking charges levied by event organisers will be passed to the Council where vehicles have been parked on public greenspace. Note: Event Bookings - late bookings will incur a surcharge: Non-commercial bookings = £25						
Commercial bookings = 25% of booking fee						

## AMDITION OF Purchase of Remoral Bench (with piague) - Phonoris Recycled Plastic Bench (with piague) - Phonoris Recycled Pla				Total			Total
Carevan Railles - Outer Carevan Paris Per Van Per Night 17.70 1.150 1.500 17.750 1.150 1.500 1.750 1.150 1.500 1.750 1.150 1.500 1.750 1.150 1.500 1.750 1.150 1.500 1.750 1.150 1.500 1.750 1.150 1.500 1.750 1.150 1.500 1.750 1.750 1.150 1.500 1.750 1		Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
Caravor Railles - Outwith Carmon Parks Pev Van Per Night		21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
Debration of Pigoria - Par vehicle	4: MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES						
Debration of Pigoria - Par vehicle							
Purchase of Hanging Basket - including delivery, installation	Caravan Rallies - Outwith Caravan Parks Per Van Per Night	£7.50	£1.50	£9.00	£7.50	£1.50	£9.00
Purchase of Hanging Basket - including delivery, installation & valering E84.17	Liberation of Pigeons - Per vehicle	£23.33	£4.67	£28.00	£24.17	£4.83	£29.00
Purchase of Memorial Bench (with plaque) - New Glen Almond Bench E540.00	Purchase of Hanging Basket - including delivery & installation	£43.33	£8.67	£52.00	£44.17	£8.83	£53.00
Purchase of Memorial Bench (with plaque) - New Glen Clove Bench E760.00	Purchase of Hanging Basket - including delivery, installation & watering	£84.17	£16.83	£101.00	£86.67	£17.33	£104.00
Purchase of Memorial Bench (with plaque) - Greenspace Bench £342.50	Purchase of Memorial Bench (with plaque) - New Glen Almond Bench	£540.00	£108.00	£648.00	£555.83	£111.17	£667.00
Purchase of Memorial Banch (with plaque) - Phennix Recycled Plastic Bench £540.00	Purchase of Memorial Bench (with plaque) - New Glen Clova Bench	£760.00	£152.00	£912.00	£782.50	£156.50	£939.00
Purchase of Plaque - For Existing Bench (includes plaque, fitting and contribution to cost of energy) £158.33	Purchase of Memorial Bench (with plaque) - Greenspace Bench	£342.50	£68.50	£411.00	£352.50	£70.50	£423.00
E158.33	Purchase of Memorial Bench (with plaque) - Pheonix Recycled Plastic Bench	£540.00	£108.00	£648.00	£555.83	£111.17	£667.00
Serial Contents Serial Con	Purchase of Plaque - For Existing Bench (includes plaque, fitting and contribution to cost of						
Sale OF LAIRS	pench)	£158.33	£31.67	£190.00	£163.33	£32.67	£196.00
SALE OF LAIRS E.O.00	Note: Purchase of a memorial bench covers the life of the bench only						
Full Lair - Young Person (under 21yrs) £0.00	5: BEREAVEMENT SERVICES - BURIAL CHARGES						
Full Lair - Adult (21yrs & over) * £907.00	SALE OF LAIRS						
Half Lair (where available) - Young Person (under 21yrs) E0.00 £0.00	Full Lair - Young Person (under 21yrs)	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
Half Lair (where available) - Adult (21yrs & over) * Quarter Lair (where available) - For Baby or NVF only - Young Person (under 21yrs) £0.00 £0.0	Full Lair - Adult (21yrs & over) *	£907.00	£0.00	£907.00	£934.00	£0.00	£934.00
Quarter Lair (where available) - For Baby or NVF only - Young Person (under 21yrs) £0.00	Half Lair (where available) - Young Person (under 21yrs)	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
NTERMENT FEES £0.00 £37.50 £0.00 £37.50 £39.00 £0.00 £39.00 Young Person (under 21yrs) £0.00	Half Lair (where available) - Adult (21yrs & over) *	£453.00	£0.00	£453.00	£467.00	£0.00	£467.00
NTERMENT FEES Found Foun	Quarter Lair (where available) - For Baby or NVF only - Young Person (under 21yrs)	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
Young Person (under 21yrs) £0.00 £225.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 <	Transfer of Lair Ownership	£37.50	£0.00	£37.50	£39.00	£0.00	£39.00
Young Person (under 21yrs) £0.00 £225.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 <	NTERMENT FEES						
Adult (21yrs & over) * £946.00 £0.00 £946.00 £974.00 £0.00 £974.00 Cremated Remains (Casket Burial) * £218.00 £0.00 £218.00 £225.00 £0.00 £225.00 Scattered Ashes (under turf) * £71.00 £0.00 £71.00 £73.00 £0.00 £73.00 Muslim Burial (Where additional requirements apply) Cost Recovery E180.00		£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
Cremated Remains (Casket Burial) * £218.00 £0.00 £218.00 £225.00 £0.00 £225.00 Scattered Ashes (under turf) * £71.00 £0.00 £71.00 £73.00 £0.00 £73.00 Muslim Burial (Where additional requirements apply) Cost Recovery Establiant Establiant Establiant			£0.00			£0.00	£974.00
Scattered Ashes (under turf) * £71.00 £0.00 £71.00 £73.00 £0.00 £73.00	Cremated Remains (Casket Burial) *	£218.00	£0.00	£218.00	£225.00	£0.00	£225.00
Muslim Burial (Where additional requirements apply) Cost Recovery Cost Recovery							£73.00
Exhumation Cost Recovery Cost Recove							Cost Recovery
Excavation of Foundation for Erecting Headstone (New/On Request) * £154.17 £30.83 £185.00 £159.17 £31.83 £191.0 Marking Grave for Placement of Small Memorial/ Grave Location Request * £72.50 £14.50 £87.00 £75.00 £15.00 £90.0 Memorial Mason Registration - Annual Charge £175.00 £0.00 £175.00 £180.00 £0.00 £37.00 £0.00 £37.00 <	11177		,		,	,	Cost Recovery
Marking Grave for Placement of Small Memorial/ Grave Location Request * £72.50 £14.50 £87.00 £75.00 £15.00 £90.0 Memorial Mason Registration - Annual Charge £175.00 £0.00 £175.00 £180.00 £0.00 £180.00 £0.00 £180.00 £37.00 £0.00 £37.00 £37.00 £0.00 £37.00<			•				£191.00
Memorial Mason Registration - Charge Per Visit £36.00 £0.00 £37.00 £37.00 £0.00 £37.00	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •						£90.00
Memorial Mason Registration - Charge Per Visit £36.00 £0.00 £36.00 £37.00 £0.00 £37.00	Mamorial Mason Registration - Annual Charge	£175.00	£0.00	£175.00	£180.00	£0.00	£180.00
· ·	ů ů						
Memorial Levy £72.00 £0.00 £72.00 £74.00 £0.00 £74.00 £0.00	· · ·						£74.00

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
urchase of Memorial Bench (includes installation) - Glen Isla Bench	£525.00	£105.00	£630.00	£540.83	£108.17	£649.00
earch Fee - Per half hour charge	£26.00	£0.00	£26.00	£27.00	£0.00	£27.00
salah 100 101 hali nodi ohalgo	220100	20.00	220.00	227.00	20.00	227.00
* No charge for young person under 21yrs and for PKC resident under 26yrs who are entitled to after care services.						
* Exhumation is VAT Exempt if for burial at another site, otherwise it is Standard Rate VAT.						
* Excavation of Foundation for Headstone is Standard Rate VAT, unless required to carry out interment or burial but where that is required PKC do not charge separately as that service is included within the overall Interment Fee.						
* Marking Grave for Memorials or location requests is Standard Rate VAT. Grave marking required for interment/burials is Exempt for VAT - PKC include this service within the overall Interment Fee.						
* Purchase of a memorial bench and plaque covers the life of the bench only. Specific bench type cannot be guaranteed, dependent on availability of supply.						
Specific bench type cannot be guaranteed, dependent on availability of supply.						
BEREAVEMENT SERVICES - CREMATION CHARGES	l					
REMATION	11					
Young Person (under 21yrs)	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
Adult (21yrs & under) *	£688.00	£0.00	£688.00	£709.00	£0.00	£709.00
Direct Cremation (9.00am/No Service) *	£503.00	£0.00	£503.00	£518.00	£0.00	£518.00
Abatement Levy (excluding young person under 21yrs) *	£100.00	£0.00	£100.00	£103.00	£0.00	£103.00
Scattering of Ashes (Service at Perth) *	£25.00	£0.00	£25.00	£26.00	£0.00	£26.00
Scattering of Ashes (Service at External Crematorium) *	£61.00	£0.00	£61.00	£63.00	£0.00	£63.00
Scattering of Ashes (Under turf) *	£71.00	£0.00	£71.00	£73.00	£0.00	£73.00
Extended Service	£175.00	£0.00	£175.00	£180.00	£0.00	£180.00
Service - Use of Personal USB	£25.00	£5.00	£30.00	£25.83	£5.17	£31.00
* No charge for young person under 21yrs and for PKC resident			l			
under 26yrs who are entitled to after care services.			I			

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
MEMORIAL OPTIONS						
Book of Remembrance (2 line entry)	£49.17	£9.83	£59.00	£51.67	£10.33	£62.00
Book of Remembrance (5 line entry)	£79.17	£15.83	£95.00	£83.33	£16.67	£100.00
Book of Remembrance (8 line entry)	£110.83	£22.17	£133.00	£116.67	£23.33	£140.00
Miniature Books of Remembrance (2 line entry)	£88.33	£17.67	£106.00	£92.50	£18.50	£111.00
Miniature Books of Remembrance (5 line entry)	£117.50	£23.50	£141.00	£123.33	£24.67	£148.00
Miniature Books of Remembrance (8 line entry)	£152.50	£30.50	£183.00	£160.00	£32.00	£192.00
Memorial Cards (2 line entry)	£61.67	£12.33	£74.00	£65.00	£13.00	£78.00
Memorial Cards (5 line entry)	£100.00	£20.00	£120.00	£105.00	£21.00	£126.00
Memorial Cards (8 line entry)	£125.00	£25.00	£150.00	£131.67	£26.33	£158.00
Memorial Cards (Photograph)	£61.67	£12.33	£74.00	£65.00	£13.00	£78.00
Memorial Cards (Family Crest)	£61.67	£12.33	£74.00	£65.00	£13.00	£78.00
Memorial Cards (Floral Motif)	£61.67	£12.33	£74.00	£65.00	£13.00	£78.00
Memorial Cards (Coat of Arms)	£61.67	£12.33	£74.00	£65.00	£13.00	£78.00
Caskets	£60.00	£12.00	£72.00	£62.50	£12.50	£75.00
LEASE OF MEMORIALS						
Granite Tower Plaque - 10 year lease	£132.00	£0.00	£132.00	£139.00	£0.00	£139.00
Granite Tower Plaque - 20 year lease	£205.00	£0.00	£205.00	£215.00	£0.00	£215.00
Grey Granite Kerb - 10 year lease	£283.00	£0.00	£283.00	£297.00	£0.00	£297.00
Grey Granite Kerb - 20 year lease	£409.00	£0.00	£409.00	£429.00	£0.00	£429.00
Red Granite Flower Kerb - 10 year lease	£283.00	£0.00	£283.00	£297.00	£0.00	£297.00
Red Granite Flower Kerb - 20 year lease	£409.00	£0.00	£409.00	£429.00	£0.00	£429.00
Black Granite Flower Kerb - 10 year lease	£283.00	£0.00	£283.00	£297.00	£0.00	£297.00
Black Granite Flower Kerb - 20 year lease	£409.00	£0.00	£409.00	£429.00	£0.00	£429.00
Granite Mother of Pearl - 10 year lease	£437.00	£0.00	£437.00	£459.00	£0.00	£459.00
Granite Mother of Pearl - 20 year lease	£656.00	£0.00	£656.00	£689.00	£0.00	£689.00
Upright Granite Memorial - 10 year lease	£251.00	£0.00	£251.00	£264.00	£0.00	£264.00
Upright Granite Memorial - 20 year lease	£387.00	£0.00	£387.00	£406.00	£0.00	£406.00
Octagonal Wall Plaque - 10 year lease	£158.00	£0.00	£158.00	£166.00	£0.00	£166.00
Octagonal Wall Plaque - 20 year lease	£268.00	£0.00	£268.00	£281.00	£0.00	£281.00
Granite Columbarium Tower - Single - 10 year lease	£264.00	£0.00	£264.00	£277.00	£0.00	£277.00
Granite Columbarium Tower - Double - 10 year lease	£523.00	£0.00	£523.00	£549.00	£0.00	£549.00
Granite Columbarium Tower - Single - 20 year lease	£378.00	£0.00	£378.00	£397.00	£0.00	£397.00
Granite Columbarium Tower - Double - 20 year lease	£751.00	£0.00	£751.00	£789.00	£0.00	£789.00
Children's Granite Bench Plaque - 20 year lease	£253.00	£0.00	£253.00	£266.00	£0.00	£266.00
Red Granite Boulder - 10 year lease	£221.00	£0.00	£221.00	£232.00	£0.00	£232.00
Red Granite Boulder - 20 year lease	£353.00	£0.00	£353.00	£371.00	£0.00	£371.00

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
SALE OF MEMORIALS (Sold in perpetuity - children's memorials only)			,			,
Granite Children's Mushroom Including Inscription*	£172.50	£34.50	£207.00	£180.83	£36.17	£217.00
Children's Butterfly Plaque Including Inscription*	£176.67	£35.33	£212.00	£185.83	£37.17	£223.00
Children's Tree of Life Memorial Plaque Including Inscription*	£220.83	£44.17	£265.00	£231.67	£46.33	£278.00
Inscription Per Letter	£2.08	£0.42	£2.50	£2.08	£0.42	£2.50
Renewal of all leases for further period		75% of Lease Charge			75% of Lease Charge	
Purchase of Memorial Bench (includes installation) - Glen Isla Bench	£525.00	£105.00	£630.00	£540.83	£108.17	£649.00
* Lease of memorials is VAT Exempt, sale of memorials is Standard Rate VAT * Purchase of a memorial bench and plaque covers the life of the bench only. Specific bench type cannot be guaranteed, dependent on availability of supply.						
7: FLEET CHARGES						
<u>MOT</u>						
Class 4 - Car (Up to 8 passenger seats)	£54.85	£0.00	£54.85	£54.85	£0.00	£54.85
Class 5 (13-16 passenger seats)	£59.55	£0.00	£59.55	£59.55	£0.00	£59.55
Class 5 (More than 16 passenger seats)	£80.65	£0.00	£80.65	£80.65	£0.00	£80.65
Class 7 (Up to 3.5 tonnes)	£58.60	£0.00	£58.60	£58.60	£0.00	£58.60
Training						
CPC / Various	£53.33	£10.67	£64.00	£55.00	£11.00	£66.00
Midas - Standard	£75.00	£15.00	£90.00	£77.50	£15.50	£93.00
Midas - Accessible	£148.33	£29.67	£178.00	£152.50	£30.50	£183.00

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge	\/A=	Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
8: SMOKING CHARGES						
Fixed Penalty Notice - issued to a person having the management or control of no-smoking premises, you permitted another person to smoke within those premises (Part 1, Section 1)*	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00
If paid within 14 days from the day after this Notice was issued (Section 1 & 3)*	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00
Fixed Penalty Notice - issued if you were smoking within no-smoking premises (Part 1, Section 2)*	£50.00	£0.00	£50.00	£50.00	£0.00	£50.00
If paid within 14 days from the day after this Notice was issued (Section 2)*	£30.00	£0.00	£30.00	£30.00	£0.00	£30.00
Fixed Penalty Notice - issued to a person having the management or control of no-smoking premises, you failed to conspicuously display appropriate warning notices in, on or near to those premises (Part 1 Section 3)*	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00
N.B. Failure to discharge payment within 28 days from the date after the Notice was served will result in Perth & Kinross Council reporting the matter to the Procurator Fiscal or instigating proceedings to recover the amount of the Notice through the use of Sheriff Officers. * Smoking, Health & Social Care (Scotland) Act 2005						

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
		77.1.	21/22 (110 1711)	22,20	77.1	22,20 (110 1711)
9: LITTER CHARGES	ll .					
<u>s. Efficionado</u>	ll .					
	11					
Fixed Penalty Notice - issued*	£80.00	£0.00	£80.00	£80.00	£0.00	£80.00
Fly-Tipping Fly-Tipping	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00
7 11 9						
If a fixed penalty is unpaid after the expiry of the period for paying Perth & Kinross	ll .					
Council will report the matter to the Procurator Fiscal.	ll .					
	ll .					
*Environmental Protection Act 1990	ll .					
	ll .					
10: ROAD NETWORK COMMERCIAL PERMIT CHARGES	ll .					
	41					
Skip Permit (S85) - per week	£30.00	£0.00	£30.00	£31.00	£0.00	£31.00
0((41))(1.(0.0))	ll .					
Scaffolding Permit (S58)	ll .					
Road Opening Permit (S56)	£140.00	£0.00	£140.00	£145.00	£0.00	£145.00
Indiad Opening Fernin (000)	2140.00	20.00	£140.00	2145.00	20.00	£143.00
New Roads & Street Works Act (S109) - per utility, per street, per application	£1,500.00	£0.00	£1,500.00	£1,500.00	£0.00	£1,500.00
Annual Maintenance Charge	£70.00	£0.00	£70.00	£70.00	£0.00	£70.00
Road Closure - Posting of Notices (Temporary TRO)	ll .					
First Notice	£800.00	£0.00	£800.00	£810.00	£0.00	£810.00
Subsequent Notices	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00	£310.00	£0.00	£310.00
Emergency Road Closures	£450.00	£0.00	£450.00	£500.00	£0.00	£500.00
Temporary Traffic Signals						
First Application (3 way signals & above)	£100.00	£0.00	£100.00	£100.00	£0.00	£100.00
Subsequent extension requests	£60.00	£0.00	£60.00	£60.00	£0.00	£60.00
Charge per officer hour	£165.00	£0.00	£165.00	£170.00	£0.00	£170.00
	_					
Rechargeable Works - Minimum Charge	£107.00	£0.00	£107.00	£110.00	£0.00	£110.00

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
11: TRADING STANDARDS CHARGES						
WEIGHING & MEASURING EQUIPMENT	1					
Charge per officer hour	£147.00	£0.00	£147.00	£151.00	£0.00	£151.00
PETROLEUM						
Storage capacity	II					
Not exceeding 2,500 litres	£45.00	£0.00	£45.00	£45.00	£0.00	£45.00
2,500 to 50,000 litres	£61.00	£0.00	£61.00	£61.00	£0.00	£61.00
Exceeding 50,000 litres	£128.00	£0.00	£128.00	£128.00	£0.00	£128.00
EXPLOSIVES (2014 REGS)						
	II					
Explosives store licence - min separation distance > 0 metres (1 year's duration)	£189.00	£0.00	£189.00	£189.00	£0.00	£189.00
Explosives store licence - min separation distance > 0 metres (2 year's duration)	£248.00	£0.00	£248.00	£248.00	£0.00	£248.00
Explosives store licence - min separation distance > 0 metres (3 year's duration)	£311.00	£0.00	£311.00	£311.00	£0.00	£311.00
Explosives store licence - min separation distance > 0 metres (4 year's duration)	£382.00	£0.00	£382.00	£382.00	£0.00	£382.00
Explosives store licence - min separation distance > 0 metres (5 year's duration)	£432.00	£0.00	£432.00	£432.00	£0.00	£432.00
Renewal of store licence - min separation distance > 0 metres (1 year's duration)	£88.00	£0.00	£88.00	£88.00	£0.00	£88.00
Renewal of store licence - min separation distance > 0 metres (2 year's duration)	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00
Renewal of store licence - min separation distance > 0 metres (3 year's duration)	£211.00	£0.00	£211.00	£211.00	£0.00	£211.00
Renewal of store licence - min separation distance > 0 metres (4 year's duration)	£272.00	£0.00	£272.00	£272.00	£0.00	£272.00
Renewal of store licence - min separation distance > 0 metres (5 year's duration)	£333.00	£0.00	£333.00	£333.00	£0.00	£333.00
Explosives store licence - no min separation distance or 0 metres (1 year's duration)	£111.00	£0.00	£111.00	£111.00	£0.00	£111.00
Explosives store licence - no min separation distance or 0 metres (2 year's duration)	£144.00	£0.00	£144.00	£144.00	£0.00	£144.00
Explosives store licence - no min separation distance or 0 metres (3 year's duration)	£177.00	£0.00	£177.00	£177.00	£0.00	£177.00
Explosives store licence - no min separation distance or 0 metres (4 year's duration)	£211.00	£0.00	£211.00	£211.00	£0.00	£211.00
Explosives store licence - no min separation distance or 0 metres (5 year's duration)	£243.00	£0.00	£243.00	£243.00	£0.00	£243.00
Renewal of store licence - no min separation distance or 0 metres (1 year's duration)	£55.00	£0.00	£55.00	£55.00	£0.00	£55.00
Renewal of store licence - no min separation distance or 0 metres (2 year's duration)	£88.00	£0.00	£88.00	£88.00	£0.00	£88.00
Renewal of store licence - no min separation distance or 0 metres (3 year's duration)	£123.00	£0.00	£123.00	£123.00	£0.00	£123.00
Renewal of store licence - no min separation distance or 0 metres (4 year's duration)	£155.00	£0.00	£155.00	£155.00	£0.00	£155.00
Renewal of store licence - no min separation distance or 0 metres (5 year's duration)	£189.00	£0.00	£189.00	£189.00	£0.00	£189.00
Varying, Transferring or Replacing licence	£37.00	£0.00	£37.00	£37.00	£0.00	£37.00

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
Dangerous wild animals	Vets fee + £53.00 admin	£0.00	Vets fee + £53.00 admin	Vets fee + £60.00 admin	£0.00	Vets fee + £60.00 admin
Zoo licence	Vets fee + £53.00 admin	£0.00	Vets fee + £53.00 admin	Vets fee + £60.00 admin	£0.00	Vets fee + £60.00 admin
Registration under performing animals regulation (one off payment)	£40.00	£0.00	£40.00	£60.00	£0.00	£60.00
Animal boarding licence	£163.00	£0.00	£163.00	£175.00	£0.00	£175.00
Animal welfare licence (1-3 years based on risk assessment)				£175.00	£0.00	£175.00
50% discount will be given for registered charities						
Riding establishments licence	Vets fee + £53.00 admin	£0.00	Vets fee + £53.00 admin	Vets fee + £60.00 admin	£0.00	Vets fee + £60.00 admin
Better Business Partnership	£50.00	£0.00	£50.00	£50.00	£0.00	£50.00
12: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CHARGES						
Regulated Water Sampling Risk Assessment preparatory work and visit (Visit Charge £70 + Hourly Rate - maximum of 7 hours)	£70.00 + £23.00/hour	£0.00	£70.00 + £23.00/hour	£70.00 + £23.00/hour	£0.00	£70.00 + £23.00/hour
Non-regulated Water Sampling Risk Assessment	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
NON-STATUTORY WATER SAMPLING (VAT APPLIES FOR NON-STATUTORY SAMPLING)						
Routine Request (Visit and Analysis)*	£118.00	£23.60	£141.60	£118.00	£23.60	£141.60
B2 Basic Bacto Request*	£118.00	£23.60	£141.60	£118.00	£23.60	£141.60
Single Parameters (available upon request e.g. Aluminium, Copper, Iron etc)	£70.00 + Analysis Cost	20%	£70.00 + Analysis Cost	£70.00 + Analysis Cost	20%	£70.00 + Analysis Cost
Resample Charges - See Note 4 Below	As Above Charges	20%	As Above Charges			
* Legislation limits maximum to £118 total charge (excluding VAT) per sample visit / analysis						
STATUTORY WATER SAMPLING (NO VAT FOR STATUTORY SAMPLES)						
Check Monitoring (Visit and Analysis)	£168.00	£0.00	£168.00	£168.00	£0.00	£168.00
Check and Audit Monitoring (Visit and Analysis)	£426.00	£0.00	£426.00	£426.00	£0.00	£426.00
Single Parameters (available upon request e.g. Aluminium, Copper, Iron etc)	Analysis Costs		Analysis Costs	Analysis Costs		Analysis Costs
Resample Charges - See Note 4 Below	As Above Charges		As Above Charges			
Certificate of Compliance - Street Traders	£103.00	£0.00	£103.00	£106.00	£0.00	£106.00
Cinema Licence - Per screen	£61.00	£0.00	£61.00	£64.00	£0.00	£64.00

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
Export Health Certificate:-			` /	ficate - a formal charging struct		(
Export reality Octanicate.			•	use their previous Export Certif		
Product Not of Animal Origin - Food Safety Premises Endorsement for Export Certificate	£27.00	£0.00	£27.00	£30.00	£0.00	£30.00
Product Not of Animal Origin - Export Health Certificate	£27.00	£0.00	£27.00	£30.00	£0.00	£30.00
Product of Animal Origin - Export Health Certificate	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
Product of Animal Origin - Attestation	£27.00	£0.00	£27.00	£30.00	£0.00	£30.00
Travel and Inspection Time	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
Time to Research, Confirm and Produce Non-Standard Certificate	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
Correction / Re-Issue of a Certificate	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00	£0.00
Venison dealers licence	£191.00	£0.00	£191.00	£197.00	£0.00	£197.00
Mobile Residential Homes Licences*						
1 - 10 Residential Units - First Application	£300.00 - £500.00	£0.00	£300.00 - £500.00	£300.00 - £500.00	£0.00	£300.00 - £500.00
1 - 10 Residential Units - Renewal Application	£200.00 - £400.00	£0.00	£200.00 - £400.00	£200.00 - £400.00	£0.00	£200.00 - £400.00
11 - 20 Residential Units - First Application	£550.00 - £1,000.00	£0.00	£550.00 - £1,000.00	£550.00 - £1,000.00	£0.00	£550.00 - £1,000.00
11 - 20 Residential Units - Renewal Application	£440.00 - £800.00	£0.00	£440.00 - £800.00	£440.00 - £800.00	£0.00	£440.00 - £800.00
21 - 30 Residential Units - First Application	£1,050.00 - £1,500.00	£0.00	£1,050.00 - £1,500.00	£1,050.00 - £1,500.00	£0.00	£1,050.00 - £1,500.00
21 - 30 Residential Units - Renewal Application	£840.00 - £1,200.00	£0.00	£840.00 - £1,200.00	£840.00 - £1,200.00	£0.00	£840.00 - £1,200.00
31 - 40 Residential Units - First Application	£1,550.00 - £2,000.00	£0.00	£1,550.00 - £2,000.00	£1,550.00 - £2,000.00	£0.00	£1,550.00 - £2,000.00
31 - 40 Residential Units - Renewal Application	£1,240.00 - £1,600.00	£0.00	£1,240.00 - £1,600.00	£1,240.00 - £1,600.00	£0.00	£1,240.00 - £1,600.00
41 - 50 Residential Units - First Application	£2,050.00 - £2,500.00	£0.00	£2,050.00 - £2,500.00	£2,050.00 - £2,500.00	£0.00	£2,050.00 - £2,500.00
41 - 50 Residential Units - Renewal Application	£1,640.00 - £2,000.00	£0.00	£1,640.00 - £2,000.00	£1,640.00 - £2,000.00	£0.00	£1,640.00 - £2,000.00
51 - 60 Residential Units - First Application	£2,550.00 - £3,000.00	£0.00	£2,550.00 - £3,000.00	£2,550.00 - £3,000.00	£0.00	£2,550.00 - £3,000.00
51 - 60 Residential Units - Renewal Application	£2,040.00 - £2,400.00	£0.00	£2,040.00 - £2,400.00	£2,040.00 - £2,400.00	£0.00	£2,040.00 - £2,400.00
61 - 70 Residential Units - First Application	£3,050.00 - £3,500.00	£0.00	£3,050.00 - £3,500.00	£3,050.00 - £3,500.00	£0.00	£3,050.00 - £3,500.00
61 - 70 Residential Units - Renewal Application	£2,440.00 - £2,800.00	£0.00	£2,440.00 - £2,800.00	£2,440.00 - £2,800.00	£0.00	£2,440.00 - £2,800.00
71 - 80 Residential Units - First Application	£3,550.00 - £4,000.00	£0.00	£3,550.00 - £4,000.00	£3,550.00 - £4,000.00	£0.00	£3,550.00 - £4,000.00
71 - 80 Residential Units - Renewal Application	£2,840.00 - £3,200.00	£0.00	£2,840.00 - £3,200.00	£2,840.00 - £3,200.00	£0.00	£2,840.00 - £3,200.00
81 - 90 Residential Units - First Application	£4,050.00 - £4,500.00	£0.00	£4,050.00 - £4,500.00	£4,050.00 - £4,500.00	£0.00	£4,050.00 - £4,500.00
81 - 90 Residential Units - Renewal Application	£3,240.00 - £3,600.00	£0.00	£3,240.00 - £3,600.00	£3,240.00 - £3,600.00	£0.00	£3,240.00 - £3,600.00
91 - 100 Residential Units - First Application	£4,550.00 - £5,000.00	£0.00	£4,550.00 - £5,000.00	£4,550.00 - £5,000.00	£0.00	£4,550.00 - £5,000.00
91 - 100 Residential Units - Renewal Application	£3,640.00 - £4,000.00	£0.00	£3,640.00 - £4,000.00	£3,640.00 - £4,000.00	£0.00	£3,640.00 - £4,000.00
*Note 1: First Apps are £50 per unit or minimum £300 - Renewal Apps are £40 per unit or minimum £200						
*Note 2: Licence valid for 5 years - then renewal required						
*Note 3: is chargeable where a sample is taken for statutory reasons						
*Note 4: Water Sample Charges - Resample charges may vary as these will be dependent on the parameters of the resample requirements, but will not exceed £118 maximum (excl VAT) per sample visit/analysis, as per legislation.						

			Total		Total	
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
	2.722	,,,,	21/22 (110 1/11)	22/20	****	22/20 (1110 1711)
13: DOG FOULING CHARGES						
	1					
Fixed Penalty Notice - issued*	£80.00	£0.00	£80.00	£80.00	£0.00	£80.00
·						
If a fixed penalty is unpaid after the expiry of the period for paying, Perth & Kinross						
Council will report the matter to the Sheriff Officer.						
*Dog Fouling (Scotland) Act 2003	II.					
14: PARKING CHARGES						
	4					
PERTH CITY PARKING						
Zone 1 - Inner City Centre						
On-Street (Per Hour)		Max 1 hour	£1.30		Max 1 hour	£1.30
Off-Street (Per Hour)		Max 1 hour	£1.30		Max 1 hour	£1.30
Zone 2 - City Centre						
On-Street (Per Hour)		Max 4 hours	£1.30		Max 4 hours	£1.30
Off-Street (Per Hour)		Max 4 hours	£1.30		Max 4 hours	£1.30
Zone 3 - Outer City Centre						
<u>On-Street</u>						
1 Hour			£0.80			£0.80
2 Hours			£1.30			£1.30
3 Hours			£2.10			£2.10
4 Hours			£2.60			£2.60
6 Hours			£4.00			£4.00
Up to 10 Hours	-		£5.30			£5.30
71.5-11.						
Thimblerow	+		04.00			04.00
1 Hour			£1.30			£1.30
2 Hours 3 Hours	+		£2.60 £4.00			£2.60 £4.00
4 Hours	+		£4.00 £5.30			£4.00 £5.30
6 Hours	1		£8.00			£8.00
Up To 10 Hours	1		£10.70			£10.70
Weekly Ticket (Monday - Saturday)			£59.00			£59.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Saturday)	1		£79.00			£79.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Friday) Monthly Permit (Monday - Saturday)	1		£126.00			£126.00
Monthly 1 Christ (Montaly - Saturday)			2120.00			£120.00

		Total			Total
	Charge	Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22 VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
Canal Street					
1 Hour		£1.30			£1.30
2 Hours		£2.60			£2.60
3 Hours		£4.00			£4.00
4 Hours		£5.30			£5.30
6 Hours		£8.00			£8.00
Up To 10 Hours		£10.70			£10.70
Weekly Ticket (Monday - Saturday)		£59.00			£59.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Friday)		£79.00			£79.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Saturday)		£126.00			£126.00
South Inch					
1 Hour		£0.80			£0.80
2 Hours		£1.30			£1.30
3 Hours		£2.10			£2.10
4 Hours		£2.60			£2.60
6 Hours		£4.00			£4.00
Up To 10 Hours		£5.30			£5.30
Weekly Ticket (Monday - Saturday)		£26.00			£26.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Friday)		£49.00			£49.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Saturday)		£74.00			£74.00
Norrie Miller/Riverside	l l				
1 Hour		£0.80			£0.80
2 Hours		£1.30			£1.30
3 Hours		£2.10			£2.10
4 Hours		£2.60			£2.60
6 Hours		£4.00			£4.00
Up To 10 Hours		£5.30			£5.30
Weekly Ticket (Monday - Saturday)		£26.00			£26.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Friday)		£49.00			£49.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Saturday)		£74.00			£74.00
Victoria Street	l l				
1 Hour		£0.80			£0.80
2 Hours		£1.30			£1.30
3 Hours		£2.10			£2.10
4 Hours		£2.60			£2.60
6 Hours		£4.00			£4.00
Up To 10 Hours		£5.30			£5.30
		£26.00			£26.00
Weekly Ticket (Monday - Saturday)					
Weekly Ticket (Monday - Saturday) Monthly Permit (Monday - Friday)		£49.00			£49.00

	П		Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
Riverside Turning Head						,
1 Hour	- 1		£0.80			£0.80
2 Hours	- 1		£1.30			£1.30
3 Hours			£2.10			£2.10
4 Hours			£2.60			£2.60
6 Hours			£4.00			£4.00
Up To 10 Hours			£5.30			£5.30
Weekly Ticket (Monday - Saturday)			£26.00			£26.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Friday)			£49.00			£49.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Ynday) Monthly Permit (Monday - Saturday)			£74.00			£74.00
worthly Ferrit (worlday - Saturday)			274.00			£74.00
Gowrie Street			- 1			
1 Hour			£0.80			£0.80
2 Hours			£1.30			£1.30
3 Hours			£2.10			£2.10
4 Hours			£2.60			£2.60
6 Hours			£4.00			£4.00
Up To 10 Hours			£5.30			£5.30
Weekly Ticket (Monday - Saturday)			£26.00			£26.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Friday)			£49.00			£49.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Saturday)			£74.00			£74.00
Edinburgh Road						
1 Hour			£0.80			£0.80
2 Hours			£1.30			£1.30
3 Hours			£2.10			£2.10
4 Hours			£2.60			£2.60
6 Hours			£4.00			£4.00
Up To 10 Hours			£5.30			£5.30
Weekly Ticket (Monday - Saturday)			£26.00			£26.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Friday)			£49.00			£49.00
Monthly Permit (Monday - Saturday)			£74.00			£74.00
Residents Permits - Perth City Only						
Inner Zone - Annual (On & within Inner Ring Road)			£254.00			£254.00
Outer Zone - Annual			£145.00			£145.00
CRIEFF TOWN CENTRE PARKING						
On-Street (30 Mins)			£0.80			£0.80
On-Street (Per Hour)		Max 1 hour	£1.30		Max 1 hour	£1.30
Off-Street (Per Hour) - James Square		Max 1 hour	£1.30		Max 1 hour	£1.30
Residents Permits (Annual)		IVIGA I HOUI	£159.00		IVIAA I IIUUI	£1.30
Noordonio i Omino (minda)			2139.00			2133.00

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
BLAIRGOWRIE TOWN CENTRE PARKING						
<u>Off-Street</u>						
Croft Lane, The Croft/Ericht Lane						
1 Hour			£1.10			£1.10
2 Hours			£2.00			£2.00
Residents Permits (Annual)			£159.00			£159.00
Leslie Street			- 1			
1 Hour			£1.10			£1.10
2 Hours			£2.00			£2.00
4 Hours			£3.30			£3.30
10 Hours			£4.80			£4.80
Season Ticket (Annual)			£159.00			£159.00
PITLOCHRY TOWN CENTRE PARKING			- 1			
Off-Street						
Atholl Road, Ferry Road & Rie-Achan Road						
1 Hour			£1.10			£1.10
2 Hours			£2.00			£2.00
4 Hours	1		£3.30			£3.30
10 Hours			£4.80			£4.80
Rie-Achan Road - Coaches per visit			£4.80			£4.80
Season Ticket (Annual)			£159.00			£159.00
DUNKELD TOWN CENTRE PARKING			- 1			
Off-Street						
Atholl Street & Tay Terrace						
1 Hour			£1.10			£1.10
2 Hours			£2.00			£2.00
4 Hours			£3.30			£3.30
10 Hours			£4.80			£4.80
Season Ticket (Annual)			£159.00			£159.00
PENALTY CHARGE NOTICES						
When Issued			£60.00			£60.00
If paid within 14 days of issue (50% discount)			£30.00			£30.00
If not paid after 8 weeks increase by 50%			£90.00			£90.00
Display Orland Date For			000.00			000.00
Blue Badge Scheme - Badge Fee			£20.00			£20.00
Vehicle Uplift			£150.00			£150.00
Vehicle Storage (following uplift) - Per Day	III		£20.00			£20.00

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
BAY SUSPENSIONS						
On Street - Per Bay Per Day			£14.50			£14.50
Off Street - Per Bay Per Day			£14.50			£14.50
LIVE ACTIVE LEISURE CAR PARKS						
Off-Street						
Rodney Pavilion						
2 Hours			£0.80			£0.80
3 Hours			£3.30			£3.30
4 Hours			£4.80			£4.80
Bells Sports Centre						
2 Hours			£0.80			£0.80
5 Hours			£0.90			£0.90
6 Hours			£5.00			£5.00
9 Hours			£6.40			£6.40
CHARGING FOR ALTERNATIVE USE OF CAR PARKING SPACES 1. Council events run by Perth & Kinross Council - No Charge 2. Events funded / supported by Perth & Kinross Council - charge discounted initially as agreed by Sponsor (Head of Service / Executive Director). As the event becomes more established then charges will be introduced as determined by the Sponsor. 3. Commercial Events - Normal charge with 50% discount applied for long term suspensions (>14 days) 4. Charitable Events - No Charge PARKING DISPENSATION						
Per Vehicle Per Day (with prior approval from PKC Parking Services)			£25.00			£25.00
CHARGES FOR CONES & NOTICES Deployment & Collection of Cones/Notices First Hour (1 vehicle and 1 operative - max 90 cones) Additional Hours (per hour, per operative)			£250.00 £120.00			£250.00 £120.00
			2.120.00			2.20.00
Replacement of Lost/Damaged Equipment						
Per Cone			£20.00			£20.00
Per Notice Board			£200.00			£200.00
Notes: 1. All 3 Perth City Zones (including Rodney Pavilion & Bells Sports Centre) & Rural Town 2. All On & Off Street Charges Apply 8am To 6pm Monday To Saturday 3. On-Street Parking charges exclude VAT (outwith scope) 4. Off-Street Parking charges include VAT (standard rate 20%) 5. Bay Suspensions - discounted rates may be applied for extended periods for large eve 6. Parking Dispensations - the Council must be satisfied that parking in contravention is	nts etc. See charging for <i>i</i>	Alternative Use of Ca	r Parking Spaces above			

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
15: PLANNING & BUILDING STANDARDS CHARGES						
NB. This is not a comprehensive list of fees. If in doubt please contact Planning and Development						
PLANNING PERMISSION						
Erection of Dwellinghouse - for each 0.1 hectare, subject to a maximum of £10,028	£401.00	£0.00	£401.00	£401.00	£0.00	£401.00
Other than outline planning permission - for each dwellinghouse to be created, subject to a maximum of £20,055	£401.00	£0.00	£401.00	£401.00	£0.00	£401.00
Erection of Buildings - for each 0.1 hectare, subject to maximum of £10,028	£401.00	£0.00	£401.00	£401.00	£0.00	£401.00
Erection of Buildings - other than outline planning permission -						
Where no floor space is to be created by the development	£202.00	£0.00	£202.00	£202.00	£0.00	£202.00
Where the area of gross floor space to be created does not exceed 40 sq mt	£202.00	£0.00	£202.00	£202.00	£0.00	£202.00
Where the area of gross floor space to be created exceeds 40 sq mt but not 74 sq mt	£401.00	£0.00	£401.00	£401.00	£0.00	£401.00
Where the gross floor space to be created by the development exceeds 75 sq mt, £401 for each 75sq mt, subject to a maximum of £10,028	£401.00/ 75 sq mt	£0.00	£401.00/ 75 sq mt	£401.00/ 75 sq mt	£0.00	£401.00/ 75 sq mt
The erection of land used for the purpose of agriculture, of buildings to be used for agricultural purposes						
For planning permission for each 0.1 hectare, subject to maximum of £10,028	£401.00	£0.00	£401.00	£401.00	£0.00	£401.00
Where the ground area to be covered exceeds 465 sq mtr but does not exceed 540 sq mt	£401.00	£0.00	£401.00	£401.00	£0.00	£401.00
Where the ground area to be covered by the development exceeds 540 sq mt, £401 for the first 540 sq mt and,	£401.00/ 75 sq mt	£0.00	£401.00/ 75 sq mt	£401.00/ 75 sq mt	£0.00	£401.00/ 75 sq mt
£401 for each 75 sq mt in excess of that figure, subject to a maximum of £20,055	£401.00/ 75 sq mt	£0.00	£401.00/ 75 sq mt	£401.00/ 75 sq mt	£0.00	£401.00/75 sq mt
The erection of glasshouses on land used for the purposes of agriculture						
Where the ground area to be covered by the development exceeds 465 sq mt	£2,321.00	£0.00	£2,321.00	£2,321.00	£0.00	£2,321.00
The erection, alteration or replacement of plant or machinery						
For each 0.1 hectare, subject to a maximum of £20,055	£401.00	£0.00	£401.00	£401.00	£0.00	£401.00
The enlargement, improvement or other alteration of existing dwellinghouse						
One dwelling	£202.00	£0.00	£202.00	£202.00	£0.00	£202.00
Two or more dwellinghouses	£401.00	£0.00	£401.00	£401.00	£0.00	£401.00
The carrying out of operations, including the erection of a building, within the curtilage of an existing dwellinghouse, for purposes ancillary to the enjoyment of the dwellinghouse	£202.00	£0.00	£202.00	£202.00	£0.00	£202.00
The erection or construction of gates, fences, walls or other means of enclosure along a boundary of the curtilage of an existing dwellinghouse	£202.00	£0.00	£202.00	£202.00	£0.00	£202.00
The construction of car parks, service roads and other means of access on land used for	£202.00	£0.00	£202.00	£202.00	00.03	£202.00
the purposes of a single undertaking, where the development is required for a purpose incidental to the existing use of the land	1.202.00	20.00	£202.00	1202.00	20.00	1202.00

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
The carrying out of any operations						
Connected with exploratory drilling for oil or natural gas, for each 0.1 hectare,	£401.00	£0.00	£401.00	£401.00	£0.00	£401.00
subject to a maximum of £30,240						
The winning & working of minerals, for each 0.1 hectare,	£202.00	£0.00	£202.00	£202.00	£0.00	£202.00
subject to a maximum of £30,240						
The winning and working of peat, for each hectare, subject to a maximum of £3,024	£202.00	£0.00	£202.00	£202.00	£0.00	£202.00
Any other purpose, for each 0.1 hectare of the site, subject to a maximum of £2,016	£202.00	£0.00	£202.00	£202.00	£0.00	£202.00
Bad Neighbour, S34 (advert)	£50.92	£10.18	£61.10	£50.92	£10.18	£61.10
Unable to identify adjoining property (advert)	£50.92	£10.18	£61.10	£50.92	£10.18	£61.10
USES OF LAND						
The change of use of a building to use as one or more separate dwelling houses						
For each additional dwellinghouse to be created, subject to a maximum of £20,055	£401.00	£0.00	£401.00	£401.00	£0.00	£401.00
For the purpose of refuse or waste materials for each 0.1 hectare, maximum of £30,240	£202.00	£0.00	£202.00	£202.00	£0.00	£202.00
	0404.00	00.00	0.40.4.00	0404.00	00.00	0404.00
The making of material change in the use of a building or land	£401.00	00.03	£401.00	£401.00	£0.00	£401.00
Advertising - applications for the display of advertising	£202.00	£0.00	£202.00	£202.00	£0.00	£202.00
CONCESSIONARY FEES AND EXEMPTIONS	1					
Works to alter or extend an existing dwellinghouse or to carry out operations within curtilage	No Fee			No Fee		
Applications required by reason of an Article 4* direction	No Fee			No Fee		
Applications required because of the removal of permitted development rights by a	No Fee			No Fee		
condition attached to a planning permission.						
Application by Community Council (including advertisement applications)	Half the Normal Fee	£0.00		Half the Normal Fee	£0.00	
Revised application for development of the same character or description within 12	No Fee			No Fee		
months of refusal or withdrawal of an earlier application.						
Revised or fresh application for development of the same character or description	No Fee			No Fee		
within 12 months of receiving permission						
Retrospective / Priority Applications				Pending completion of Govt	consultation on natio	onal set fee
Alternative Schemes	Highest of the fees applicab equal to half the rest.	le for each option an	d a sum	Highest of the fees applicable equal to half the rest.	le for each option an	d a sum
Development crossing planning authority boundaries requiring several applications	Only one fee, paid to the aut for whole scheme, and subje	, ,	ger site but calculated	Only one fee, paid to the aut for whole scheme, and subje	, ,	ger site but calculated
PRIOR NOTIFICATION						
Applications for determination as to whether the prior approval of the Authority is required:						
Agriculture	£78.00	£0.00	£78.00	£78.00	£0.00	£78.00
Forestry	£78.00	£0.00	£78.00	£78.00	£0.00	£78.00
Telecommunications	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
Certificates of Lawful Use or Development	21/22	V/(1	21/22 (110 1/11)	22/20	7/11	22/20 (110 1/11)
Section 150 (1)(a) or (b)	Amount in main table			Amount in main table		
Section 150 (1)(c)	£202.00	£0.00	£202.00	£202.00	£0.00	£202.00
Section 151 (1)(a & b)	Half the amount in main tal			Half the amount in main tal		
Section 150 (1)(a)						
- use as one or more dwellinghouses, £401 each dwelling, subject to a maximum	£401.00	£0.00	£401.00	£401.00	£0.00	£401.00
of £20,055						
High Hedge Applications	£310.00	£0.00	£310.00	£310.00	£0.00	£310.00
Pre-Application Advice on Planning Applications						
Householder Applications (One House)	£41.66	£8.34	£50.00	£41.67	£8.33	£50.00
Local Applications (1-49 Houses)	£100.00 - £1,250.00	£20.00 - £250.00	£120.00 - £1,500.00	£208.33	£41.67	£250.00
Major Applications (50+ Houses)	£1,666.67	£333.33	£2,000.00	£416.67	£83.33	£500.00
Channel for Nice Material Veriation of Discours Description						
Charge for Non-Material Variation of Planning Permission Householder Applications (One House)				£41.67	£8.33	£50.00
Local Applications (1-49 Houses)				£125.00	£25.00	£150.00
Major Applications (50+ Houses)				£208.33	£41.67	£250.00
iviajoi Applications (304 Houses)				1206.33	141.07	£250.00
Pre-Validation Checks for Planning Applications						
Householder Applications (One House)	£20.83	£4.17	£25.00	£20.83	£4.17	£25.00
Local Applications (1-49 Houses)	£50.00 - £625.00	£10.00 - £125.00	£60.00 - £750.00	£50.00 - £625.00	£10.00 - £125.00	£60.00 - £750.00
Major Applications (50+ Houses)	£833.33	£166.67	£1,000.00	£833.33	£166.67	£1,000.00
Section 89 Applications						
- Raised Platform or Stage <30m square	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00
- Raised Platform or Stage <30m square with overhead gantry	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00
- Raised Platform or Stage >30m square	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00
- Raised Seating	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00
- Out of hours Inspections - additional fee	£100.00	£0.00	£100.00	£100.00	£0.00	£100.00
- Late Applications - additional fee (within 14 days of event)	Application Fee + 50%	£0.00	Application Fee + 50%	Application Fee + 50%	£0.00	Application Fee + 50%
Notes						
Duplicate applications made by the same applicant within 28 days						
2. The fees payable for deemed applications under Section 133(7) of the 1997 Town &						
County Planning Act are double those payable for applications for planning permission.						
There is no provision in the regulations for the refund of fees paid to Planning Authorities in respect of applications.						
The area of the site must be clearly stated in hectares on the application form and the submitted plan.						
The additional gross floor space created by the development must be clearly indicated in sq metres on the application form and the submitted plan (n.b. External Measurements).						
All applications must be accompanied by the appropriate fee.						
7. Pre-validation checks do not apply to householder applications which are free of charge.						
Pre-application advice and pre-validation checks may be offered by external planning consultants but may not adhere to advice and validation checks provided/accepted by Perth and Kinross Council.						

			T. (-1	П		T-1-1
			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
 Section 89 Applications - Fees may be waived for charitable events and fees will be reduced by one third (33%) for repeat applications. 						
10. Vehicular Access where Planning Permission is not required - fees are linked to						
Planning Application fees.						
* Article 4 - Direction order removing certain permitted development rights.						
ADMINISTRATION	II .			II .		
ADMINISTRATION Copy of Planning Approval / Refusal Document	£29.17	£5.83	£35.00	£29.17	£5.83	£35.00
Copy of Pranning Approvar / Refusal Document Copy of Certificate of Completion	£29.17	£5.83	£35.00	£29.17	£5.83	£35.00
1,	£29.17	£5.83		£29.17	£5.83	
Copy of Building Warrant / Refusal Decision Letter Copy of Plans and Documents			£35.00			£35.00
Copy of Plans and Documents	By Arrangement with Cor	illiunities Service		By Arrangement with Cor	Timurilles Service	
Local Development Plan	£50.00	£0.00	£50.00	£50.00	£0.00	£50.00
				4.4.4.		
Search Fee (Planning search back 10 years)	£83.33	£16.67	£100.00	£83.33	£16.67	£100.00
Search Fee (Building Standards - 25 years)	£83.33	£16.67	£100.00	£83.33	£16.67	£100.00
Property Enquiries	£83.33	£16.67	£100.00	£83.33	£16.67	£100.00
Letter of Comfort where no Building Warrant obtained	£360.00	£0.00	£360.00	£360.00	£0.00	£360.00
Letter of Comfort with Building Warrant but no Certificate of Completion	£185.00	£0.00	£185.00	£185.00	£0.00	£185.00
Confirmation of Exemption	£82.00	£0.00	£82.00	£82.00	£0.00	£82.00
Confirmation of Compliance	£106.09	£0.00	£106.09	£110.00	£0.00	£110.00
Communication of Compilation	2100.00	20.00	2100.00	2110.00	20.00	2110.00
BUILDING STANDARDS (FEE LIST FOR BUILDING WARRANT & ASS. PROCEDURES)						
Value of Works (£) -						
0 - 5,000	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00
5,001 - 5,500	£169.00	£0.00	£169.00	£169.00	£0.00	£169.00
5,501 - 6,000	£188.00	£0.00	£188.00	£188.00	£0.00	£188.00
6,001 - 6,500	£207.00	£0.00	£207.00	£207.00	£0.00	£207.00
6,501 - 7,000	£226.00	£0.00	£226.00	£226.00	£0.00	£226.00
7,001 - 7,500	£245.00	£0.00	£245.00	£245.00	£0.00	£245.00
7,501 - 8,000	£264.00	£0.00	£264.00	£264.00	£0.00	£264.00
8,001 - 8,500	£283.00	£0.00	£283.00	£283.00	£0.00	£283.00
8,501 - 9,000	£302.00	£0.00	£302.00	£302.00	£0.00	£302.00
9,001 - 9,500	£321.00	£0.00	£321.00	£321.00	£0.00	£321.00
9,501 - 10,000	£340.00	£0.00	£340.00	£340.00	£0.00	£340.00
10,001 - 11,000	£359.00	£0.00	£359.00	£359.00	£0.00	£359.00
11,001 - 12,000	£378.00	£0.00	£378.00	£378.00	£0.00	£378.00
12,001 - 13,000	£397.00	£0.00	£397.00	£397.00	£0.00	£397.00
13,001 - 14,000	£416.00	£0.00	£416.00	£416.00	£0.00	£416.00
14,001 - 15,000	£435.00	£0.00	£435.00	£435.00	0.00	£435.00
15,001 - 16,000	£454.00	£0.00	£454.00	£454.00	£0.00	£454.00
16,001 - 17,000	£473.00	£0.00	£473.00	£473.00	£0.00	£473.00
17,001 - 18,000	£492.00	£0.00	£492.00	£492.00	£0.00	£492.00
18,001 - 19,000	£511.00	£0.00	£511.00	£511.00	£0.00	£511.00
19,001 - 20,000	£530.00	£0.00	£530.00	£530.00	£0.00	£530.00
20,001 - 30,000	£593.00	£0.00	£593.00	£593.00	£0.00	£593.00
30,001 - 40,000	£656.00	£0.00	£656.00	£656.00	0.00	£656.00
40,001 - 50,000	£719.00	£0.00	£719.00	£719.00	£0.00	£719.00

	П		Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
50,001 - 60,000	£782.00	£0.00	£782.00	£782.00	£0.00	£782.00
60,001 - 70,000	£845.00	£0.00	£845.00	£845.00	£0.00	£845.00
70,001 - 80,000	£908.00	£0.00	£908.00	£908.00	£0.00	£908.00
80,001 - 90,000	£971.00	£0.00	£971.00	£971.00	£0.00	£971.00
90,001 - 100,000	£1,034.00	£0.00	£1,034.00	£1,034.00	£0.00	£1,034.00
100,001 - 120,000	£1,137.00	£0.00	£1,137.00	£1,137.00	£0.00	£1,137.00
120,001 - 140,000	£1,240.00	£0.00	£1,240.00	£1,240.00	£0.00	£1,240.00
140,001 - 160,000	£1,343.00	£0.00	£1,343.00	£1,343.00	£0.00	£1,343.00
160,001 - 180,000	£1,446.00	£0.00	£1,446.00	£1,446.00	£0.00	£1,446.00
180,001 - 200,000	£1,549.00	£0.00	£1,549.00	£1,549.00	£0.00	£1,549.00
200,001 - 220,000	£1,652.00	£0.00	£1,652.00	£1,652.00	£0.00	£1,652.00
220,001 - 240,000	£1,755.00	£0.00	£1,755.00	£1,755.00	£0.00	£1,755.00
240,001 - 260,000	£1,858.00	£0.00	£1,858.00	£1,858.00	£0.00	£1,858.00
260,001 - 280,000	£1,961.00	£0.00	£1,961.00	£1,961.00	£0.00	£1,961.00
280,001 - 300,000	£2,064.00	£0.00	£2,064.00	£2.064.00	£0.00	£2,064.00
300,001 - 320,000	£2,167.00	£0.00	£2,167.00	£2,167.00	£0.00	£2,167.00
320,001 - 340,000	£2,270.00	£0.00	£2,270.00	£2,270.00	£0.00	£2,270.00
340.001 - 360.000	£2,373.00	£0.00	£2,373.00	£2,373.00	£0.00	£2,373.00
360,001 - 380,000	£2,476.00	£0.00	£2,476.00	£2,476.00	£0.00	£2,476.00
380,001 - 400,000	£2,476.00	£0.00	£2,476.00 £2,579.00	£2,579.00	£0.00	£2,579.00
400,001 - 420,000	£2,579.00 £2.682.00	£0.00	£2,579.00 £2.682.00	£2,579.00 £2,682.00	£0.00	£2,682.00
420,001 - 440,000	£2,785.00	£0.00	£2,785.00	£2,785.00	£0.00	£2,785.00
440,001 - 440,000	£2,765.00 £2,888.00	£0.00	£2,783.00 £2,888.00	£2,785.00 £2,888.00	£0.00	£2,785.00 £2,888.00
460,001 - 480,000	£2,868.00 £2,991.00	£0.00	£2,000.00 £2.991.00	£2,866.00 £2.991.00	£0.00	£2,991.00
480,001 - 480,000	£3,094.00	£0.00	£3,094.00	£2,991.00 £3,094.00	£0.00	£3,094.00
		£0.00		£3,094.00 £3,272.00		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
500,001 - 550,000	£3,272.00		£3,272.00		£0.00	£3,272.00
550,001 - 600,000	£3,450.00	£0.00	£3,450.00	£3,450.00	£0.00	£3,450.00
600,001 - 650,000	£3,628.00	£0.00	£3,628.00	£3,628.00	00.03	£3,628.00
650,001 - 700,000	£3,806.00	£0.00	£3,806.00	£3,806.00	00.03	£3,806.00
700,001 - 750,000	£3,984.00	£0.00	£3,984.00	£3,984.00	00.03	£3,984.00
750,001 - 800,000	£4,162.00	£0.00	£4,162.00	£4,162.00	00.03	£4,162.00
800,001 - 850,000	£4,340.00	£0.00	£4,340.00	£4,340.00	00.03	£4,340.00
850,001 - 900,000	£4,518.00	£0.00	£4,518.00	£4,518.00	£0.00	£4,518.00
900,001 - 950,000	£4,696.00	£0.00	£4,696.00	£4,696.00	£0.00	£4,696.00
950,001 - 1,000,000	£4,874.00	£0.00	£4,874.00	£4,874.00	£0.00	£4,874.00
1,000,001 +	And for every £100,000 or	part thereof over £1 m	illion add £253	And for every £100,000 or	part thereof over £1 m	illion add £253
Conversion and continued by italian condi-	C450.00	00.00	0450.00	C450.00	00.00	6450.00
Conversion only, without building work	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00	£150.00	0.03	£150.00
Application for demolition only	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00
APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT OF WARRANT (WARRANTS RECEIVED AFTER 1 MAY	2005)					
Where estimated costs are less than original or is an increase of no more than £5,000	£100.00	£0.00	£100.00	£100.00	£0.00	£100.00
Where the new estimated costs increase by more than £5,000	Fee is the amount for a bu			Fee is the amount for a bu		
The second of the second secon	e.g. if increase is £20,000	•	Jaide de die merede	e.g. if increase is £20,000	•	Janua da ino morodao
For demolition or conversion only	£100.00	£0.00	£100.00	£100.00	£0.00	£100.00
Application for extension of the duration of a Building Warrant (period 9 months)	£100.00	£0.00	£100.00	£100.00	£0.00	£100.00
,	2100.00	20.00	£100.00	2100.00	20.00	£100.00
NB. Further extensions may be agreed at discretion of Verifier						

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
LATE APPLICATION (WHERE WORK IS ALREADY STARTED)	21/22	۷۸۱	21/22 (110 VAT)	22/23	۷۸۱	22/23 (IIIC VAT)
Late application for a building warrant for the construction of a building or the	Fee is 200% of the fee in tab	les of fees above		Fee is 200% of the fee in tab	les of fees above	
provision of services, fittings and equipment in connection with a building.	1 00 10 200 /0 01 1110 100 111 101	100 01 1000 above		1 00 10 200 /0 01 1110 100 111 101	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
Late application for demolition only	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00
	2230.00	20.00	2200.00	2200.00	20.00	2200.00
COMPLETION CERTIFICATE SUBMITTED WHERE NO WARRANT IS OBTAINED						
For the construction of a building or the provision of services, fittings and equipment	Fee is the same as for a late	application for build	ling warrant of the same	Fee is the same as for a late	application for build	ing warrant of the same
in connection with a building (whether or not combined with an application for demolition)	value of works, that is 300%	of the fee in tables	of fees above.	value of works, that is 300%	of the fee in tables of	f fees above.
For the demolition of a building only	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00
For conversion of a building only	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00	£300.00	£0.00	£300.00
NB. This is not a comprehensive list of fees. If in doubt please contact Communities Service - Planning						
16: STREET NAMING & NUMBERING, ROAD CONSTRUCTION						
CONSENTS & VEHICULAR ACCESS						
STREET NAMING & PROPERTY NUMBERING/RENUMBERING						
Naming a new street	£230.00	£0.00	£230.00	£235.00	£0.00	£235.00
Numbering / Renumbering Properties						
1 Property	£65.00	£0.00	£65.00	£70.00	£0.00	£70.00
2-5 Properties	£125.00	£0.00	£125.00	£130.00	£0.00	£130.00
6-10 Properties	£150.00	£0.00	£150.00	£155.00	£0.00	£155.00
11-25 Properties	£195.00	£0.00	£195.00	£200.00	£0.00	£200.00
26-50 Properties	£315.00	£0.00	£315.00	£325.00	£0.00	£325.00
51-100 Properties	£615.00	£0.00	£615.00	£635.00	£0.00	£635.00
101-150 Properties	£905.00	£0.00	£905.00	£930.00	£0.00	£930.00
151-200 Properties	£1,085.00	£0.00	£1,085.00	£1,115.00	£0.00	£1,115.00
201+ Properties	£1,200 + £5 per plot	£0.00	£1,200 + £5 per plot	£1,235 + £5 per plot	£0.00	£1,235 + £5 per plot
Numbering / Renumbering a New Development	As listed above less the stre	et naming fees		As listed above less the stre	et naming fees	
Registering an existing property or renaming a property	£65.00	£0.00	£65.00	£67.00	£0.00	£67.00
-0 0						
Additional Services						
Confirmation of an existing address - per address (solicitor or private enquires)	£40.00	£0.00	£40.00	£41.00	£0.00	£41.00
Status of Roads - Confirmation on status of sections of road (e.g. solicitors or agents) *	£40.00	£0.00	£40.00	£41.00	£0.00	£41.00
Road Construction Consent/Road Adoption - Charge Per Officer Hour	£69.00	£0.00	£69.00	£69.00	£0.00	£69.00
Vehicular Access where Planning Permission is not required *	£202.00	£0.00	£202.00	£202.00	£0.00	£202.00
*Larger or more complex requests may incur additional charges						

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
17: PERTH HARBOUR						
Note - Perth Harbour fees and charges are administered and billed by CalMac.	l					
The charges listed below may not be comprehensive and do not detail requirements						
for discretionary authority of the Harbour Master, etc.						
For comprehensive information please refer to Perth Harbour Office.	II .					
Schedule A - Harbour Dues						
All vessels to or from all destinations outwith the precincts of the River Tay	£0.38/tonne	£0.00	£0.38/tonne	£0.39/tonne	£0.00	£0.39/tonne
All vessels employed in the River Tay carrying goods and entering the precincts of the Port of Perth	£0.32/tonne	£0.00	£0.32/tonne	£0.33/tonne	£0.00	£0.33/tonne
All vessels employed in the River Tay only and carrying passengers (>12 passengers)						
and their luggage exclusively	£0.38/tonne	£0.00	£0.38/tonne	£0.39/tonne	£0.00	£0.39/tonne
Schedule A - Conservancy Dues						
Bouy dues on all vessels to or from any Port or beyond the River Tay	£0.38/tonne	£0.00	£0.38/tonne	£0.39/tonne	£0.00	£0.39/tonne
Bouy dues on all vessles to or from any Port or place within the River Tay	£0.32/tonne	£0.00	£0.32/tonne	£0.33/tonne	£0.00	£0.33/tonne
Schedule B - Commodities (Imported or Exported)						
All animal feed stuffs	£0.72/tonne	£0.00	£0.72/tonne	£0.73/tonne	£0.00	£0.73/tonne
Cement	£0.69/tonne	£0.00	£0.69/tonne	£0.70/tonne	£0.00	£0.70/tonne
Coal, coke and patent fuels	£0.70/tonne	£0.00	£0.70/tonne	£0.71/tonne	£0.00	£0.71/tonne
Corn and cereals	£0.74/tonne	£0.00	£0.74/tonne	£0.75/tonne	£0.00	£0.75/tonne
Chemicals	£0.75/tonne	£0.00	£0.75/tonne	£0.76/tonne	£0.00	£0.76/tonne
Fertilisers	£0.75/tonne	£0.00	£0.75/tonne	£0.76/tonne	£0.00	£0.76/tonne
General Cargo	£0.74/tonne	£0.00	£0.74/tonne	£0.75/tonne	£0.00	£0.75/tonne
Metals - iron and steel	£0.73/tonne	£0.00	£0.73/tonne	£0.74/tonne	£0.00	£0.74/tonne
Metals - scrap	£0.68/tonne	£0.00	£0.68/tonne	£0.69/tonne	£0.00	£0.69/tonne
Marble and granite chips	£0.63/tonne	£0.00	£0.63/tonne	£0.64/tonne	£0.00	£0.64/tonne
Ores, crude materials including barytes and road salt	£0.63/tonne	£0.00	£0.63/tonne	£0.64/tonne	£0.00	£0.64/tonne
Paper pulp and newsprint	£0.74/tonne	£0.00	£0.74/tonne	£0.75/tonne	£0.00	£0.75/tonne
Potatoes, onions and other vegetables	£0.61/tonne	£0.00	£0.61/tonne	£0.62/tonne	£0.00	£0.62/tonne
Timber and all Forest Products	£0.70/tonne	£0.00	£0.70/tonne	£0.71/tonne	£0.00	£0.71/tonne
Timber - Softwood for pulping	£0.66/tonne	£0.00	£0.66/tonne	£0.67/tonne	£0.00	£0.67/tonne
Schedule C - Sundry Charges						
Water Charge - Supply of fresh water to vessels (Minimum Charge £40.00)	£2.00 per cu. m.	£0.00	£2.00 per cu. m.	£2.00 per cu. m.	£0.00	£2.00 per cu. m.
Water Equipment - Miss use/Non-return	£50.00	£0.00	£50.00	£50.00	£0.00	£50.00
ISPS Charge - Implantation of ISPS (temporary restricted area)	£75.00	£0.00	£75.00	£75.00	£0.00	£75.00
ISPS Charge - Administration charge (all ISPS vessels)	£25.00	£0.00	£25.00	£25.00	£0.00	£25.00
,						
Waste Charge - General Waste	£40.00 per vessel call	£0.00	£40.00 per vessel call	£40.00 per vessel call	£0.00	£40.00 per vessel call
Waste Charge - Special Waste (Oils, filters, paint)	Full Cost Recovery + 10%			Full Cost Recovery + 10%		
Waste Charge - Food Waste	Full Cost Recovery + 10%			Full Cost Recovery + 10%		

			Total			Total
	Charge		Charge	Charge		Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
Harbour charge on the delivery of gas, oil or any other type of fuel for the propulsion of	H .		, (, ,			, ,
the vessel	£0.65 per cu. m.	£0.00	£0.65 per cu. m.	£0.65 per cu. m.	£0.00	£0.65 per cu. m.
Charge for berthage of any vessel in the Harbour remaining beyond a period of 24	25.55 ps. 54	20.00	20.00 pc. 00	20.00 por our mi	20.00	20.00 por our
hours after completing discharge	£1.50 per gross tonne per wee	ek or part thereof	ŧ	£1.50 per gross tonne per we	ek or part thereof	
Charge for berthage of vessels laid up within the Harbour presincts	£1.50 per gross tonne per wee			£1.50 per gross tonne per we		
Charge for quay storage	Price on Application to Harbon	ur Master		Price on Application to Harbo	ur Master	
Washing of quays	£20.00 per hour + water rate +	+ VAT		£20.00 per hour + water rate	+ VAT	
Passenger boarding/disembarking within the Perth Harbour jurisdiction	£0.50 per passenger	£0.00	£0.50 per passenger	£0.50 per passenger	£0.00	£0.50 per passenger
Passenger safety and security charge	Full Cost Recovery + 10% Ad	ministration Char	rge	Full Cost Recovery + 10% Ad	Iministration Charge	
Boatman/mooring charge 0800 Monday to 1800 Friday (Two boatmen required)	£30.00 per boatman	£0.00	£30.00 per boatman	£35.00 per boatman	£0.00	£35.00 per boatman
Boatman/mooring charge 1800 Friday to 0800 Monday (Two boatmen required)	£40.00 per boatman	£0.00	£40.00 per boatman	£45.00 per boatman	£0.00	£45.00 per boatman
Tug Assistance for berthing	£950.00 per movement	£0.00	£950.00 per movement	£950.00 per movement	£0.00	£950.00 per movement
Tug Assistance - emergency call out	£2,000.00 per movement	£0.00	£2,000.00 per movement	£2,000.00 per movement	£0.00	£2,000.00 per movement
O 1111 1 7 7 7 7 1 1 1				D: 4 5 5 4 11 1		
Overnight laydown of vehicles on site (Traffic Manangement)	Price on Application to Harbon	ur Master		Price on Application to Harbo	ur Master	
Staffing (Harbours) - includes consultation and projects						
Pier Hand	£27.26	£5.45	£32.71	£28.07	£5.61	£33.68
Supervisor	£37.16	£7.43	£44.59	£38.50	£7.70	£46.20
Manager	£50.68	£10.14	£60.82	£52.30	£10.46	£62.76
Schedule D - Charges for registered passenger vessels carrying						
less than 12 passengers at the Port and Harbour of Perth:						
Vessel Length 0m - 9.9m - Per Call	£15.93	£3.19	£19.12	£15.93	£3.19	£19.12
Vessel Length 0m - 9.9m - 1 month	£19.99	£4.00	£23.99	£19.99	£4.00	£23.99
Vessel Length 0m - 9.9m - 6 months	£86.63	£17.33	£103.96	£86.63	£17.33	£103.96
Vessel Length 0m - 9.9m - 12 months	£133.28	£26.66	£159.94	£133.28	£26.66	£159.94
Vessel Length 10m - 12.5m - Per Call	£18.63	£3.73	£22.36	£18.63	£3.73	£22.36
Vessel Length 10m - 12.5m - 1 month	£25.61	£5.12	£30.73	£25.61	£5.12	£30.73
Vessel Length 10m - 12.5m - 6 months	£110.99	£22.20	£133.19	£110.99	£22.20	£133.19
Vessel Length 10m - 12.5m - 12 months	£170.75	£34.15	£204.90	£170.75	£34.15	£204.90
				l .		
Schedule E						
Charges for Pilotage Services engaged at the Port of Perth	£5.05 per meter	00.03	£5.05 per meter	£5.05 per meter	£0.00	£5.05 per meter
Pilot Charge L.O.A. (Length Overall) (charged per act)	£50.00	00.03	£50.00	£50.00	£0.00	£50.00
Transport charges (charged per act, to and from vessel)	50% of charge	00.03	50% of charge	50% of charge	£0.00	50% of charge
Late cancellation within 3 hours	25% of charge	£0.00	25% of charge	25% of charge	£0.00	25% of charge
Late cancellation within 12 hours (arrival only)	£55.00	£0.00	£55.00	£55.00	£0.00	£55.00
Detention on board (per hour or part thereof)	50% of length chrg + expense		CCC 00 parks	50% of length chrg + expense		CEE par barre :
Berth Shift within Port	£55 per hour + expense	£11.00	£66.00 per hr + expense	£55 per hour + expense	£0.00	£55 per hour + expense
Pilot Consultation Fee (Project) (per day or part thereof)	H					

Appendix F(i)

	Charge 21/22	VAT	Total Charge 21/22 (Inc VAT)	Charge 22/23	VAT	Total Charge 22/23 (Inc VAT)
18: DESIGN WORKS						
Designer - Charge per Hour Design Assistant - Charge per Hour	£50.00 £35.00	£10.00 £7.00	£60.00 £42.00	£50.00 £35.00	£10.00 £7.00	£60.00 £42.00
Benchmarking was undertaken through Creative Exchange which is a group for all Scottish Local Authority Graphic Design Teams in 2013 and these charges reflect the rates applied at this time.						

PERTH & KINROSS COUNCIL
EDUCATION & CHILDRENS SERVICES
CHARGES EFFECTIVE 2022/23

	Oh		Tatal Ohanna	Oharma		T-1-1 Oh
	Charge 21/22	VAT	Total Charge 21/22 (Inc VAT)	Charge 22/23	VAT	Total Charge 22/23 (Inc VAT)
	21/22	VAI	21/22 (IIIC VAT)	22/23	VAI	22/23 (IIIC VAT)
1: SCHOOL MEALS & BREAKFAST CLUBS			- 1			
Drimon, Dunile	CO 45	00.00	00.45	CO 45	00.00	CO 45
Primary Pupils Secondary Pupils	£2.15 £2.30	£0.00 £0.00	£2.15 £2.30	£2.15 £2.30	£0.00 £0.00	£2.15 £2.30
Adult Meals	£2.92	£0.58	£3.50	£3.08	£0.62	£3.70
Breakfast Clubs	£2.00	£0.00	£2.00	£2.00	£0.02	£2.00
Dicarrast Glabs	22.00	20.00	22.00	22.00	20.00	22.00
The above prices are effective from 19 April 2022.						
2: CHILDCARE STRATEGY SERVICES						
KIDS CLUBS:			ı			
Term Time:						
One Child	£9.70	£0.00	£9.70	£10.20	£0.00	£10.20
Additional Child	£9.20	£0.00	£9.20	£9.65	£0.00	£9.65
Holidays and In-Service Days:			212.22	212.22		
Up to 5 Hours	£19.00	£0.00	£19.00	£19.95	£0.00	£19.95
Up to 7 Hours	£21.25	0.03	£21.25	£22.30	£0.00	£22.30
7 Hours+	£23.50	£0.00	£23.50	£24.70	£0.00	£24.70
N.B. There will be no change to the Registration Fee for Kids Clubs at £13 for a single child						
and £20 for families.						
The above prices are effective from 1 July 2022						
3: SCHOOL / COMMUNITY CAMPUS / ASTRO PITCHES LETS						
SCHOOL & COMMUNITY CAMPUS:			- 1			
Standard						
Small (Class Size) - Rate Per Hour	£10.00	£0.00	£10.00	£10.50	£0.00	£10.50
Medium (Primary Hall / Specialist*) - Rate Per Hour	£15.00	£0.00	£15.00	£15.75	£0.00	£15.75
Large (Secondary Hall / Gym) - Rate Per Hour	£20.00	£0.00	£20.00	£21.00	£0.00	£21.00
Standard Junior: (Under 18)						
Small (Class Size) - Rate Per Hour	£6.00	£0.00	£6.00	£6.30	£0.00	£6.30
Medium (Primary Hall / Specialist*) - Rate Per Hour	£8.00	£0.00	£8.00	£8.40	£0.00	£8.40
Large (Secondary Hall / Gym) - Rate Per Hour	£12.00	£0.00	£12.00	£12.60	£0.00	£12.60
Concession:			- 1			
Small (Class Size) - Rate Per Hour	£8.00	£0.00	£8.00	£8.40	£0.00	£8.40
Medium (Primary Hall / Specialist*) - Rate Per Hour	£10.00	£0.00	£10.00	£10.50	£0.00	£10.50
Large (Secondary Hall / Gym) - Rate Per Hour	£16.00	£0.00	£16.00	£16.80	£0.00	£16.80
	I					

	Charge		Total Charge	Charge		Total Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
Concession Junior: (Under 18)						
Small (Class Size) - Rate Per Hour	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00	£5.25	£0.00	£5.25
Medium (Primary Hall / Specialist*) - Rate Per Hour	£6.00	£0.00	£6.00	£6.30	£0.00	£6.30
Large (Secondary Hall / Gym) - Rate Per Hour	£10.00	£0.00	£10.00	£10.50	£0.00	£10.50
Community Campus Meeting Packages:						
Bronze - Half Day (4 Hours)	£5.15	£0.00	£5.15	£5.40	£0.00	£5.40
Silver - Half Day (4 Hours)	£7.15	£0.00	£7.15	£7.50	£0.00	£7.50
Gold - Half Day (4 Hours)	£10.25	£0.00	£10.25	£10.75	£0.00	£10.75
Bronze - Full Day (8 Hours)	£8.20	£0.00	£8.20	£8.60	£0.00	£8.60
Silver - Full Day (8 Hours)	£14.35	£0.00	£14.35	£15.05	£0.00	£15.05
Gold - Full Day (8 Hours)	£18.45	£0.00	£18.45	£19.35	£0.00	£19.35
For performance bookings, or bookings where tickets are sold, a box office charge						
of 20% of sales may be considered as an alternative to the above charges.						
ASTRO TURF:						
Standard						
Junior - One Third Pitch (Per Hour)	£25.00	£5.00	£30.00	£26.25	£5.25	£31.50
Junior - Two Third Pitch (Per Hour)	£29.17	£5.83	£35.00	£30.62	£6.13	£36.75
Junior - Full Pitch (Per Hour)	£41.67	£8.33	£50.00	£43.75	£8.75	£52.50
Adult - One Third Pitch (Per Hour)	£29.17	£5.83	£35.00	£30.62	£6.13	£36.75
Adult - Two Third Pitch (Per Hour)	£37.50	£7.50	£45.00	£39.38	£7.87	£47.25
Adult - Full Pitch (Per Hour)	£50.00	£10.00	£60.00	£52.50	£10.50	£63.00
PERTH HIGH COMMUNITY SPORTS HUB:						
Standard						
Small (Meeting Room) - Rate Per Hour	£10.00	£0.00	£10.00	£10.50	£0.00	£10.50
Large (Hall) - Rate Per Hour	£20.00	£0.00	£20.00	£21.00	£0.00	£21.00
Standard Junior						
Small (Meeting Room) - Rate Per Hour	£6.00	£0.00	£6.00	£6.30	£0.00	£6.30
Large (Hall) - Rate Per Hour	£12.00	£0.00	£12.00	£12.60	£0.00	£12.60
Concession:						
Small (Meeting Room / Outdoor Usage) - Rate Per Hour	£8.00	£0.00	£8.00	£8.40	£0.00	£8.40
Large (Hall) - Rate Per Hour	£16.00	£0.00	£16.00	£16.80	£0.00	£16.80
Concession Junior: (Under 18)			ll ll			
Small (Meeting Room / Outdoor Usage) - Rate Per Hour	£5.00	£0.00	£5.00	£5.25	£0.00	£5.25
Large (Hall) - Rate Per Hour	£10.00	£0.00	£10.00	£10.50	£0.00	£10.50

	Charge		Total Charge	Charge		Total Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
GEORGE DUNCAN ATHLETICS ARENA	_ ,,		(,	==,=0		==== (,
Pay and Play - Junior	£1.10	£0.00	£1.10	£1.15	£0.00	£1.15
Pay and Play - Adult	£2.30	£0.00	£2.30	£2.40	£0.00	£2.40
[5:						
Exempt: All Council Services						
Parent Councils / Elections						
Kids Club (Non Profit Making)						
*All Specialist rooms will have restricted access and require initial contact with the						
Campus Business Manager to confirm bookings.						
*Please note that the above charges do not apply to Community Campus sports						
facilities managed by Live Active Leisure						
User Type:						
Commercial = Individuals or Commercial Groups/Organisations						
who are profit making - Price on Request						
Standard = All groups that do not fall under the Concession criteria, groups where						
instructor retains income.						
Concession = Non profit community benefit groups such as Adult Education Associations,						
MP/MSP/MEP, Religious Activities, Community Planning Partners, Local Voluntary &						
Charitable Organisations. Youth groups where instructor /club leader does not retain						
income.						
Junior = Under 18 Activities.						
Community Campuses:						
Blairgowrie, Breadalbane, Glenearn, Loch Leven, North Inch, Strathearn						
The above prices are effective from 1 August 2021.						
The above phote are should have have have						
4: CONSULTANCY AND STAFF DEVELOPMENT						
4. GONGGETANO GTALL DEVELOT MENT						
Charges for Authority Staff	£673.00	£0.00	£673.00	£705.00	£0.00	£705.00
Charges for Authority Staff	2073.00	20.00	2073.00	2705.00	20.00	2703.00
5: WELLBANK HOUSE - RENT						
Rent (Weekly)	£61.29	£0.00	£61.29	£63.13	£0.00	£63.13
Eligible Rent (Weekly)	£170.85	£0.00	£170.85	£175.98	£0.00	£175.98
Ineligible Amenity Charge (Weekly)	£17.03	£0.00	£17.03	£17.88	£0.00	£17.88
Total Rent Charge (Weekly)	£249.17	£0.00	£249.17	£256.99	£0.00	£256.99
Total Nettl Charge (Weekly)	1,249.17	£0.00	1249.17	1,200.99	20.00	1,200.99

PERTH & KINROSS COUNCIL

CORPORATE & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

CHARGES EFFECTIVE 1ST APRIL 2022 - VAT @ 20%

	Charge		Total Charge	Charge		Total Charge
	<u> </u>	\/AT	· ·	•	\/AT	· ·
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
1: PERTH & KINROSS LICENSING BOARD						
FEES UNDER THE LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005						
The charges listed below were approved at the Licensing Board						
on 2 September 2010. There has been no further report as the						
majority of charges have been set at statutory maximum which	ll.					
has not changed since 2010.	ll.					
PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION						
Category 1	£200	£0	£200	£200	£0	£200
Category 2	£800	£0	£800	£800	£0	£800
Category 3	£1,100	£0	£1,100	£1,100	£0	£1,100
Category 4	£1,300	£0	£1,300	£1,300	£0	£1,300
Category 5	£1,700	£0	£1,700	£1,700	£0	£1,700
Category 6	£2,000	£0	£2,000	£2,000	£0	£2,000
PREMISES LICENCE ANNUAL FEE						
Category 1	£180	£0	£180	£180	£0	£180
Category 2	£220	£0	£220	£220	£0	£220
Category 3	£280	£0	£280	£280	£0	£280
Category 4	£500	£0	£500	£500	£0	£500
Category 5	£700	£0	£700	£700	£0	£700
Category 6	£900	£0	£900	£900	£0	£900
PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION						
(All categories)	£200	£0	£200	£200	£0	£200
CONFIRMATION OF A PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE	 -					
	£0	£0	£0	£0	£0	£0
Category 1	£600	£0 £0	£00	£600	£0 £0	£600
Category 2	£900	£0	£600	£600	£0	£900
Category 4	£1,100	£0	£1,100	£900 £1,100	£0	£900 £1,100
Category 4				,		,
Category 5	£1,500 £1,800	£0 £0	£1,500 £1,800	£1,500 £1,800	£0 £0	£1,500 £1,800
Category 6	£1,800	£U	£1,800	£1,800	£U	£1,800

	Charge		Total Charge	Charge		Total Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER UNDER SECTION 33						
On its own	£50	£0	£50	£50	£0	£50
Including an application for minor variation under section 35(1)	£60	£0	£60	£60	£0	£60
Including an application for variation (which is not a minor variation) under section 35(1)						
Category 1	£75	£0	£75	£75	£0	£75
Category 2	£225	£0	£225	£225	£0	£225
Category 3	£300	£0	£300	£300	£0	£300
Category 4	£350	£0	£350	£350	£0	£350
Category 5	£450	£0	£450	£450	£0	£450
Category 6	£525	£0	£525	£525	£0	£525
APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER UNDER SECTION 34	+					
On its own	£50	£0	£50	£50	£0	£50
Including an application for minor variation under section 35(1)	£60	£0	£60	£60	£0	£60
Including an application for variation (which is not a minor variation) under section 35(1)	1					
Category 1	£75	£0	£75	£75	£0	£75
Category 2	£225	£0	£225	£225	£0	£225
Category 3	£300	£0	£300	£300	£0	£300
Category 4	£350	£0	£350	£350	£0	£350
Category 5	£450	£0	£450	£450	£0	£450
Category 6	£525	£0	£525	£525	£0	£525
APPLICATION TO VARY UNDER SECTION 29	1					
Minor variation	£20	£0	£20	£20	£0	£20
Variation under section 31(1) on its own or with a minor variation	£31	£0	£31	£31	£0	£31
Other variations:				l		
Category 1	£50	£0	£50	£50	£0	£50
Category 2	£200	£0	£200	£200	£0	£200
Category 3	£275	£0	£275	£275	£0	£275
Category 4	£325	£0	£325	£325	£0	£325
Category 5	£425	£0	£425	£425	£0	£425
Category 6	£500	£0	£500	£500	£0	£500

	Charge		Total Charge	Charge		Total Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
FEES UNDER THE LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005						
Application For Temporary Premises Licence	£150	£0	£150	£150	£0	£150
Personal Licence	£50	£0	£50	£50	£0	£50
Issuing Replacement Personal Licence	£10	£0	£10	£10	£0	£10
Occasional Licence	£10	£0	£10	£10	£0	£10
Extended Hours Application	£10	£0	£10	£10	£0	£10
Certified Copy Premises Licence	£10	£0	£10	£10	£0	£10
All fees under the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 have been						
placed at the statutory maximum with exception of Applications						
for Transfer under section 33 and 34, categories 1 to 6 and						
Application to Vary under section 29 categories 1 to 6.						
2: AMENDED FEES UNDER CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND)						
ACT 1982						
A report was approved by the Licensing Committee on 20 February 2020 (Report						
No 20/51 refers) to increase charges from 1 April 2020 as detailed below.						
Two 20/01 Tololoy to morodoo ondigoo nom 17 pm 2020 do dotanod bolow.						
LICENCE FEES						
Taxi/Private Hire Car Driver's Licence (New):						
1 Year	£143	£0	£143	£143	£0	£143
3 Years	£199	£0	£199	£199	£0	£199
0 10010	2100	20	2100	2100	20	2100
Taxi/Private Hire Car Driver's Licence (Renewal):						
1 Year	£117	£0	£117	£117	£0	£117
3 Years	£173	£0	£173	£173	£0	£173
Taxi Operator's Licence:						
WAV	£71	£0	£71	£71	£0	£71
ULH	£138	£0	£138	£138	£0	£138
Car	£286	£0	£286	£286	£0	£286
Private Hire Operator's Licence:						
WAV	£61	£0	£61	£61	£0	£61
ULH	£117	£0	£117	£117	£0	£117
Car	£240	03	£240	£240	03	£240
Taxi Booking Office:						
1 Year	£199	£0	£199	£199	£0	£199
3 Years	£265	£0	£265	£265	£0	£265
0 10010	L203	LU	2200	2200	LU	£20J

	Charge		Total Charge	Charge		Total Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
Test Fee:						
With Meter	£95.00	£0	£95.00	£95.00	£0	£95.00
Without Meter	£57.50	£0	£57.50	£57.50	£0	£57.50
Vehicle Substitution:						
With Meter	£95.00	£0	£95.00	£95.00	£0	£95.00
Without Meter	£57.50	£0	£57.50	£57.50	£0	£57.50
Meter Test Only	£37.50	£0	£37.50	£37.50	£0	£37.50
Change of Vehicle Registration	£46	£0	£46	£46	£0	£46
Taxi Plate & Mounting:						
With Mounting	£30	£0	£30	£30	£0	£30
Without Mounting	£15	£0	£15	£15	£0	£15
			7.7			
Private Hire Plate mounting & door stickers:						
With Mounting	£35	£0	£35	£35	£0	£35
Without Mounting	£20	£0	£20	£20	£0	£20
Advertisement	£71	£0	£71	£71	£0	£71
, to to the state of the state	~	20	~	2	20	~
Replacement Badge/Licence	£10	£0	£10	£10	£0	£10
Tropidooment Badgo, Elocito	2.10	20	2.10	2.0	20	2.0
Replacement Plate mounting	£15	£0	£15	£15	£0	£15
Replacement door stickers	£10	£0	£10	£10	£0	£10
- y						
Window Cleaner:						
1 Year	£112	£0	£112	£112	£0	£112
3 Years	£168	£0	£168	£168	£0	£168
Street Trader:						
1 Year	£168	£0	£168	£168	£0	£168
3 Years	£240	£0	£240	£240	£0	£240
			-			
Street Trader (Variation) - 1 Year	£107	£0	£107	£107	£0	£107
·						
Second Hand Motor Dealer:	III					
			2000			2000
1 Year	£209	£0	£209	£209	£0	£209

	Charge		Total Charge	Charge		Total Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
Second Hand Dealer:						
1 Year	£209	£0	£209	£209	£0	£209
3 Years	£311	£0	£311	£311	£0	£311
Stamp Fairs - 1 Year	£41	£0	£41	£41	£0	£41
Stall (Antiques Fair) - 1 Year	£66	£0	£66	£66	£0	£66
Cabinet:						
1 Year	£66	£0	£66	£66	£0	£66
3 Years	£158	£0	£158	£158	£0	£158
Market Operator:						
1 Year	£219	£0	£219	£219	£0	£219
3 Years	£291	£0	£291	£291	£0	£291
Market Operator licence when a public entertainment licence is						
already in place for the same premises:						
1 Year	£105	£0	£105	£105	£0	£105
3 Years	£185	£0	£185	£185	£0	£185
Late Hours Catering:						
1 Year	£362	£0	£362	£362	£0	£362
3 Years	£418	£0	£418	£418	£0	£418
Metal Dealer:						
1 Year	£219	£0	£219	£219	£0	£219
3 Years	£291	£0	£291	£291	£0	£291
Itinerant Metal Dealer:						
1 Year	£128	£0	£128	£128	£0	£128
3 Years	£194	£0	£194	£194	£0	£194
Indoor Sports Entertainment:						
1 Year	£199	£0	£199	£199	£0	£199
3 Years	£270	£0	£270	£270	£0	£270
Sex Shop Licence	£1,250	£0	£1,250	£1,250	£0	£1,250
Sexual Entertainment Licence				£1,535	£0	£1,535

	Charge		Total Charge	Charge		Total Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
Skin Piercing and Tattooing Licence:						
1 Year	£260	£0	£260	£260	£0	£260
3 Years	£321	£0	£321	£321	£0	£321
Small Lotteries:						
Licence	£40	£0	£40	£40	£0	£40
Renewal	£20	£0	£20	£20	£0	£20
Material Change Civic	£71	£0	£71	£71	£0	£71
Knife Dealers:						
1 Year	£260	£0	£260	£260	£0	£260
3 Years	£311	£0	£311	£311	£0	£311
Knife Dealers (Fair)	£66	£0	£66	£66	£0	£66
PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT						
Community/Village Halls:						
1 Year	£189	£0	£189	£189	£0	£189
3 Years	£250	£0	£250	£250	£0	£250
Capacity < 200:						
1 Year	£189	£0	£189	£189	£0	£189
3 Years	£250	£0	£250	£250	£0	£250
Capacity 201 – 1500:						
1 Year	£301	£0	£301	£301	£0	£301
3 Years	£367	£0	£367	£367	£0	£367

Capacity 1501 – 5000:						
1 Year	£729	03	£729	£729	£0	£729
3 Years	£836	£0	£836	£836	£0	£836
Capacity 5001 – 20000:						
1 Year	£1,566	£0	£1,566	£1,566	£0	£1,566
3 Years	£2,086	£0	£2,086	£2,086	£0	£2,086
Capacity >20000:	ll l		l l			
1 Year	£3,126	£0	£3,126	£3,126	£0	£3,126
3 Years	£4,167	£0	£4,167	£4,167	£0	£4,167

	Charge		Total Charge	Charge		Total Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
Funfair:						
1 Year	£311	£0	£311	£311	£0	£311
3 Years	£500	£0	£500	£500	£0	£500
Fun Fair/Inflatables with less than 5 kids rides at Community Event	£65	£0	£65	£65	£0	£65
·						
HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - Housing (Scotland) Act 2006						
Occupancy 3-5	£714	£0	£714	£714	£0	£714
Occupancy 6-20	£760	£0	£760	£760	£0	£760
Occupancy 21-75	£862	£0	£862	£862	£0	£862
Occupancy 76+	£954	£0	£954	£954	£0	£954
Variation to HMO	£71	£0	£71	£71	£0	£71
under Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 (Report No. 12/173 refers). The fee to register as a private landlord is £68 + £16 per property. Late penalty fee is £137.						
PROFESSIONAL FEES						
Fees are placed at a level which reflects the fact that the Council wants to attract business. The Council only recover fees where the transaction involves a third party (e.g. lease/servitude) and it is reasonable to recover them from the third party.						
PROPERTY SALES Any fee is agreed with Estates which is then deducted off the capital receipt.						
SECTION 75 The Council charge £500 which is broadly in line with other Councils. This is notified to the other party at the start of the transaction and recovered at the end of the transaction before the planning consent is issued.						

	Charge		Total Charge	Charge		Total Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
3: DEMOCRATIC SERVICES CHARGES						
REGISTRATION FEES						
Full or Abbreviated Extract:						
Purchased within one month of registration	£10	£0	£10	£10	£0	£10
Where the Registrar is given sight of a full or abbreviated extract	£10	£0	£10	£10	£0	£10
Purchased more than one month after the date of registration	£15	£0	£15	£15	£0	£15
Submission of marriage notice (per notice form)	£30	£0	£30	£30	£0	£30
For solemnisation of civil marriage/ civil partnership	£55	£0	£55	£55	£0	£55
Extra fee payable for more than 8 people in the Tay Suite / Provost Lounge (during office hours)	£65	£0	£65	£65	£0	£65
Extra fee payable for use of the Old Council Chambers / Civic Hall (during office hours)	£140	£0	£140	£140	£0	£140
Extra fee payable for weekday ceremonies (outwith normal office hours)	£185	£0	£185	£185	£0	£185
Extra fee payable for weekend ceremonies	£210	£0	£210	£210	£0	£210
Naming Ceremony	£225	£0	£225	£225	£0	£225
Renewal of Vows	£225	£0	£225	£225	£0	£225
Particular Search	£5	£0	£5	£5	£0	£5
General Search	£15	£0	£15	£15	£0	£15
Individual Citizenship Ceremony	£80	£0	£80	£80	£0	£80
Should the Register General decide to increase the statutory charges during 2022/23 a further report will be presented to the Strategic Policy & Resources Committee.						

	Charge	\/A=	Total Charge	Charge		Total Charge
	21/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	22/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
4: HUMAN RESOURCES CHARGES						
Trade Union Commission - Subject to requirements of the Trade Union Bill	2.5% of gross deduction			2.5% of gross deduction		
Arrestment Income:						
Legislation allows the right on all employers to deduct a £1.00	£1 Per			£1 Per		
administration fee from employees with salary arrestments	Employee			Employee		
Payroll Service charge - This is inflated by RPI annually	£1.41 per item on payslip per employee			£1.52 per item on payslip per employee		
Insurance Personal Accident	21.12% of total payment to insurer			21.12% of total payment to insurer		
Insurance Illness	10% of total payment per insurer			10% of total payment per insurer		
Consultancy:						
This is dependent on requirements and the level of the work involved	£100 per hour (Dependant on requirements)			£100 per hour (Dependant on requirements)		

PERTH & KINROSS COUNCIL

COMMUNITY CARE CHARGES

CHARGES EFFECTIVE 1ST APRIL 2022 - VAT @ 20%

	Charge		Total Charge	Charge		Total Charge
	2021/22	VAT	21/22 (Inc VAT)	2022/23	VAT	22/23 (Inc VAT)
CARE AND SUPPORT SERVICES						
	_					
CARE AND SUPPORT SERVICES						
Local Authority Residential Care (Per Week)			£973.27			£1,009.66
OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY EQUIPMENT (NOT MEANS TESTED)						
Delivery of Equipment (Per Episode of Care)			£21.28			£21.92
Fitting of Equipment (Per Episode of Care)			£31.92			£32.88
OT Maintenance - Stairlift (Annual Charge)			£159.00			£159.00
OT Maintenance - Through Floor Lift (Annual Charge)			£279.00			£279.00
OT Maintenance - Step Lift (Annual Charge)			£159.00			£159.00
OT Maintenance - Overhead Tracking Hoist (Annual Charge)			£178.00			£178.00
OT Maintenance - Closomat (Annual Charge)			£55.00			£55.00
OT Maintenance - Platform Lift (Annual Charge)			£159.00			£159.00
OT Maintenance - Stair Climber (Annual Charge)			£179.00			£179.00
CTAFF MEALC (DED MEAL)						
STAFF MEALS (PER MEAL)			04.50			04.00
Breakfast			£1.59			£1.63
Lunch			£3.17			£3.27
Tea/Supper			£1.28			£1.32
Snack			£0.87			£0.90